
AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
June 16, 2022 

POSTED at 5:00 PM June 9, 2022 

Notice is hereby given that a  
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
400 Church Street, Scotia, CA 95565 

Thursday, June 16, 2022, at 5:30 P.M. 
HYBRID In Person and Via Zoom 

AGENDA 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE The Presiding Officer will call the meeting

to order and the Board Clerk will call the roll of members to determine the presence of a quorum. PLEASE REMEMBER TO SILENCE
ALL CELL PHONES

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1 669 900 6833. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 846
0613 0560 and the following password 853795.

Or Via Zoom Video Conferencing via URL : https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84606130560?pwd=Qkhkb1lvYy9icEZiZXJSUVB5b3A2UT09
meeting i.d. 846 0613 0560 and the following password 853795.

Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible. If anyone who wishes to teleconference the meeting
and has ADA access needs, please call the SCSD Administrative Office not less than 24 hours in advance of the meeting time to make
accommodations.

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR Consent Calendar items are routine, to be acted upon by the Board of Directors at one time without
discussion. If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall
be moved so that it may be acted upon separately in business.

1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes—Regular Meeting May 26, 2022
2. Approval of RCB Check Registers May 1-31, 2022
3. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers May 1-31, 2022
4. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – April Statement
5. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – April Statement
6. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice— May 2022
7. Board Director Stipends

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity
for members of the public to directly address the SCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the
meeting, before or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board jurisdiction. Comments
are not generally taken on non-action items such as reports or information. COMMENTS SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THREE
MINUTES

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION - NONE
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss pending litigation with District Legal Counsel
4. Government Code §54956.9; Discuss anticipated litigation with District Legal Counsel
5. Closed session discussion

F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION - NONE
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AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
June 16, 2022 

POSTED at 5:00 PM June 9, 2022 

a. Report out of closed session
G. PUBLIC HEARING –

1. Consider Adoption of Resolution 2022-6 A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services
District to Adopt Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022 -2023

2. Benefits Assessments Annual Reports
a. Storm Drainage
b. Streets and Street Lighting
c. Parks & Recreation

H. BUSINESS
1. New Business -

a. Second Reading and Consider Adoption of Ordinance -2022-4: An Ordinance of the Scotia
Community Services District Board of Directors Adopting Title X - Prohibition Of Water Theft

b. Adopt Resolution 2022-7: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Adopting a
Consumer Price Index Rate Increase for FY 2022-2023

c. Adopt Resolution 2022-8: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Amending
the FY 2022-2023 Master Fee Schedule

d. Adopt Resolution 2022-9: A Resolution Of The Scotia Community Services District Board Of
Directors Making Findings And Denying The Appeal Filed By Kent Sawatzky Regarding
Delinquent Account Status (regarding Appeals Hearing 151-153 Main Street)

e. Adopt Resolution 2022-10: A Resolution Of The Scotia Community Services District Board Of
Directors Establishing Procedures For Administrative Appeal Hearings

f. Review SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists Inc. (SHN) Services Agreement Addendum
with Scotia Community Services District

g. Approve SDRMA annual invoice for SDRMA Property and Liability Insurance
h. LAFCo Election Ballot
i. As a Result of a Local Emergency, Authorize Remote Teleconference Meetings of the Scotia

Community Services District Pursuant to Brown Act Provisions (AB361)
2. Old Business – None

I. REPORTS (5 minutes each) 
The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these items.

1. President’s Report
2. Board Director Reports
3. General Manager’s Report
4. Board Clerk’s Report
5. District Counsel’s Report
6. Engineer’s Report

J. BOARD TRAINING - None
K. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting of the SCSD will be July 21, 2022 at 5:30 PM. A Special meeting may be held prior to that.
Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. Persons requiring special 
accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are 
dissatisfied with the decisions of the SCSD Board of Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court. The District has adopted 
Section 1094.6 of the Code of Civil Procedure which generally limits the time within which the decision may be judicially challenged to 90 days. 
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MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 
May 26, 2022 
   

DRAFT Minutes of the REGULAR Board Meeting for the 
Scotia Community Services District 

Thursday, May 26, 2022 at 5:30 P.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ ROLL CALL/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – 5:32 PM
Paul Newmaker, President– Present
Diane Black, Vice President – Present
Delia Ansted, Director – Present
Susan Pryor, Director – Present
Nina Sellen, Director – Present – Left meeting at 5:42pm
Leslie Marshall, GM; Vanessa Blodgett, Board Clerk Stand-in; Scott McLeran, District Legal
Counsel; Mr. Kent Sawatzky call-in

B. SETTING OF THE AGENDA
No changes.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR
1. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes – Special Meeting April 14, 2022
2. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes—Regular Meeting April 21, 2022
3. Approval of RCB Check Registers April 1-30, 2022
4. Approval of Umpqua Check Registers April 1-30, 2022
5. Approval of RCB Mastercard Statement – March Statement
6. Approval of Umpqua Visa Statement – March Statement
7. Approval of Planwest Partners Invoice— April 2022

No Public Comment 
Motion: To Approve Consent Calendar 
Motion: Newmaker Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Sellen Opposed: None Absent: 
None 
Abstain: None  

D. PUBLIC COMMENT & WRITTEN COMMUNICATION
No written communication received prior to the meeting.
No public comment.

E. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION - None
F. ADJOURN TO OPEN SESSION - None
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MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 
May 26, 2022 

       

 

G. PUBLIC HEARING – None 
H. BUSINESS 

1. New Business -  
a. Appeal Hearing for 151/153 Main Street 

• Scott McLeran, District Counsel, provides recommendations to Board regarding 
procedures for the appeal hearing. 
• Director Sellen left meeting at 5:42p.m. (due to not being able to hear the 
discussion) 
• Oath administered by Board Clerk and taken by District Manager and Mr. Kent 
Sawatzky (Appellant) for hearing 
• Staff report by District Manager: presents case in support of the outstanding fees, 
charges, and penalties, including timeline of delinquencies and District’s authority to 
charge specific base fees and assessments regardless of domestic water or wastewater 
usage. 
• Appellant cross examines District Manager. Appellant: requested paper copy, 
does not use computers or text. Was legal hearing put on hold because of COVID? 
Was Appellant notified of this? Appellant left message with District legal counsel, 
but did not hear back. Is it appropriate to negotiate this now? 
• Newmaker: It is in the Board’s purview to pursue resolution of this matter  
• Appellant: requested separate bill for parks and rec., street lighting, etc.  
• District Manager - On August bills of every year, individually billed; also in the 
staff report, which Appellant confirms receiving. District is a full cost recovery entity 
and bills per page, plus postage for paper copies. Is Appellant willing to pay the fees? 
• Appellant: Ask that the late fees be waived and payment plan for the other fees 
owed 
• Appellant indicates that he would like to continue the hearing in order to consult 
with his attorney re potential settlement.  Appellant requests a waiver of all late fees 
as part of a settlement, and requests District documents supporting the outstanding 
fees, charges, and penalties, including those that have incurred after he water service 
was shut off, be provided to him so that he can review them with his attorney. Willing 
to pay $15 for print copies of documents requested. 
• District Manager – Appellant still has the option to enter into a repayment plan, as 
offered in the 2/2/2022 letter from the District. 
• Appellant – willing to enter into payment plan less the late fees. And will 
continue to pay monthly (would pay lump sum due, minus late fees) 
• Appellant – wants documents sent to him (ordinance about late fees and payment 
of base fees), requests late fees be waived.  
• District Manager - Needs to be resolved prior to the end of June. For it not to go 
on the tax roll 
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MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 
May 26, 2022 

       

 

• Appellant – doesn’t believe he should have to pay for service he was not receiving 
(when disconnected) 
• Newmaker – does not want to set precedent to waive late fees 
• District Manager - There are other approx. 6 other customers paying late fees and 
that have entered into payment plans.  
• Appellant – are there others in a similar situation? (balance) 
• District Manager – yes there are 2 to 3 other customer in similar situation 
• Appellant presented his case is support of the appeal and indicates that his 3/03/22 

letter to the District Board requesting an appeal hearing provides a summary of 
his arguments. Present evidence in support of the appeal – it’s in the letter he 
submitted that is in the packet. The late fee seems excessive.  

• Appellant- tried to contact the Scotia CSD attorneys directly. Left message and 
did not hear back.  
• Newmaker – does Appellant have anything to add at this time? 
• McLeran: Could request for meeting with staff to discuss payment plan. Board 
could direct staff to meet and discuss payment plan that could be presented to the 
Board at the next regular meeting (June 16) 
• Appellant requesting to table to July (he is out of the Country for 5 weeks 
Appellant starting June 1, back July 9) 
• District Board does not grant the requested continuance. 
• Evidentiary portion of the hearing concludes. No public comment received.  
• Board encourages District Manager and Appellant to meet to discuss the 

possibility of a 12-month payment plan of the outstanding charges. Appellant 
indicates a willingness to discuss a payment plan, but is leaving for Mexico on 
June 1, 2022, and will be unavailable until returning in July 2022. 

• Board: Can payment agreement be reached by June 16  
• Newmaker – can offer continuance, but has to be viable by both parties. Board 
wants the payment plan to reflect the full amount due. 
• Can we lien the property and continue to negotiate after July? Yes 
• Board: Lien the property and bring it back in July. 
• District Manager: Typical 12-month payment plan is that what the board wants? 
Yes  
• Incurs late fees until payment plan is set up 
• Lien the property and revisit in July? Bring back payment plan in July 21? 
• Motion: complete hearing process, continuing final determination of the appeal to 
July 21, 2022, interim lien the property with the current full amount due and direct 
staff to work with Appellant (withdrawn) 
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MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING OF THE SCSD BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS 
May 26, 2022 

       

 

Motion – Newmaker. 2nd: Delia Ansted (Note: motion withdrawn, did not come to 
vote.) 
• McLeran – recommends to the Board the options it may take today on the appeal, 
including ruling on the appeal; making a motion of intent to grant or deny the appeal 
and continuing the hearing to the next regularly scheduled Board meeting for final 
ruling, or recessing and continuing to the matter to the next regularly scheduled Board 
meeting for a decision. 
• District Manager – there may be room in County timeline, must be submitted in 
Aug. at the latest 
• Motion – Motion of intent to deny appeal. Leave opportunity to establish payment 
plan outside appeal process by June . Motion- Pryor, 2nd Newmaker – (Note: motion 
withdrawn, did not come to vote.) 

• Board makes a motion of intent to deny the appeal on a 4-0 roll call vote, and 
continues the matter to June 16, 2022 for final decision.  Board directs staff to prepare 
a proposed resolution consistent with its motion of intent.  Board indicates that if a 
payment plan is agreed to by Appellant prior to the June 16, 2022 Board Meeting, and 
is accepted by the Board, it will agree to drop the appeal. 

Motion: Motion of Intent to deny appeal. Leave opportunity to establish payment plan 
outside appeal process by June 9, 2022.  
Motion: Pryor Second: Newmaker 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Opposed: None Absent: Sellen 
Abstain: None 
 
b. Planwest Staffing Services Contract 

• President Newmaker introduced 

• District Manager – Introduced staff report 

• Public Comment: Appellant Appellant – jump on it, discount with 3% increases is 
a deal. 

Motion: Authorize the President of the SCSD Board to sign the attached Planwest 
Partners Inc. Professional Services Agreement (Agreement). 
Motion: Newmaker Second: Black 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Opposed: None Absent: Sellen 
Abstain: None 

 
c. First Reading and Consider Adoption of Ordinance 2022-4 An Ordinance of the 

Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors - Title X - Adopting the 
Prohibition of All; Water Theft, Unauthorized Use of, or Tampering with, any Scotia 
Community Services District Water Infrastructure 
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• District Manager Staff report 
• Board: Has theft been an issue? There have been a few instances per District 

Manager 
• Is there are way to lock faucets? Yes 
• Public comment: Appellant Appellant – this is a problem County wide, typically 

cannabis, but theft will continue. 
• Motion: Motion: Black and 2nd Ansted 

Motion: Introduce and waiving further reading of Ordinance No. 2022-4 (except by title 
only), An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors, 
Adopting Title X - Prohibition Of Water Theft, continue decision to the next meeting. 
Motion: Black Second: Ansted 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Opposed: None Absent: Sellen 
Abstain: None 

 
d. SCSD Draft Budget for FY 2021-22 

President Newmaker introduced. District Manager presented staff report.  

• CPI increase 7.1% for water/sewer; 3% for benefit assessments 

• All District costs have increased (supplies, etc.) more than the 7% (150%-200%) 
No Action: informational only, will notice for public hearing and adoption by 
resolution next month. 

 
e. LAFCo Election Ballot 

President Newmaker introduced. District Manager presented staff report. Board 
would like more time to research. 

Motion: Motion to continue to June 16, 2021 meeting 
Motion: Pryor Second: Ansted 
Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Opposed: None Absent: Sellen 
Abstain: None 

 
f. As a Result of a Local Emergency, Authorize Remote Teleconference Meetings of 

the Scotia Community Services District Pursuant to Brown Act Provisions (AB361) 
President Newmaker introduced. District Manager presented staff report. 

Motion: Hybrid As a result of a local emergency, The Scotia CSD Board authorizes 
remote teleconference meetings of the legislative bodies of Scotia Community Services 
District pursuant to Brown Act provisions for the June 2022 regular Board meeting, and 
any special meetings 
Motion: Newmaker Second: Black 
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Motion Vote: Ayes Ansted, Black, Newmaker, Pryor, Opposed: None Absent: Sellen 
Abstain: None 
 

2. Old Business – None 
I. REPORTS          (5 

minutes each) 
The Board may briefly discuss any particular item raised; no action will be taken on these 
items. 

1. President’s Report - none 
2. Board Director Reports - none 
3. General Manager’s Report: Reported on status of Corridor Project (Pump 
update. Pump got sent back, bearing issue, motor not damaged. Easements, Caltrans, 
HSC/HRC, Great Redwood Trail Authority (GRTA)), Dam Embankment Repair, Tesla – 
project/funding on hold, PGE @ WTP, NPDES/NCRWQB/EPA Inspection of facilities 
and grant application discussion, Baseball Restrooms (in flood zone. County required 
permit requiring flood reinforcement), Museum ADA upgrade (awaiting County 
comments/permit), Garage evictions. 

4. Board Clerk’s Report - none 
5. District Counsel’s Report - none 
6. Engineer’s Report - none 

J. BOARD TRAINING - None 
K. ADJOURNMENT – 7:48 PM 
 
Approved:  
______________________________   _____________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, President     Date 
Board of Directors  
Scotia Community Services District  
 
Attest: 
______________________________   _____________________________ 
Board Clerk        Date 
Scotia Community Services District  
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

10000 · RCB Checking 28239 954,211.42
Liability Check 05/02/2022 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -10.25 954,201.17
Deposit 05/02/2022 Deposit 8,859.28 963,060.45
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2022 51923 101 Auto Parts Inv#362454 -195.56 962,864.89
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2022 51924 Alternative Business... Inv#MA22042804 -52.53 962,812.36
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2022 51925 Anderson, Lucas, S... Inv#59407 -160.00 962,652.36
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2022 51926 Brian McNeill Inv#933483 -2,340.00 960,312.36
Bill Pmt -Check 05/04/2022 51927 Town of Scotia Inv#51908 -40.00 960,272.36
Check 05/04/2022 51928 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -547.14 959,725.22
Check 05/04/2022 EFT Umpqua Bank VISA ... April Stmt -11,433.31 948,291.91
Deposit 05/04/2022 Deposit 605.48 948,897.39
Paycheck 05/05/2022 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,039.65 946,857.74
Paycheck 05/05/2022 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -182.50 946,675.24
Paycheck 05/05/2022 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,112.46 945,562.78
Paycheck 05/05/2022 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -45.62 945,517.16
Liability Check 05/05/2022 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -244.31 945,272.85
Liability Check 05/05/2022 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,234.04 944,038.81
Bill Pmt -Check 05/05/2022 EFT AT&T -1,231.74 942,807.07
Bill Pmt -Check 05/09/2022 EFT Suddenlink Business 05.22 Stmt -141.37 942,665.70
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51929 Eel River Transporta... Inv#15080400 -889.50 941,776.20
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51930 Eureka Times Stand... Stmt#0001336513 -418.87 941,357.33
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51931 PACE supply 3292-00 -325.72 941,031.61
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51932 Pacific EcoRisk, Inc. Inv#18200 -2,741.23 938,290.38
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51933 Penny's Creations &... Inv#080217-1138 -231.00 938,059.38
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51934 Prentice, Long PC Inv#5028 -1,700.00 936,359.38
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51935 Recology Eel River 20214 -153.87 936,205.51
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51936 SDRMA 7724 -710.70 935,494.81
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51937 Valley Pacific Petrol... Inv#CL 22-492269 -970.10 934,524.71
Bill Pmt -Check 05/11/2022 51938 Wendt Construction.... Inv#114316 -1,990.00 932,534.71
Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2022 51939 North Coast Laborat... 04.22 Invoices -3,430.00 929,104.71
Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2022 51940 Whitchurch Enginee... Inv#SCD-223302 -3,697.00 925,407.71
Deposit 05/12/2022 Deposit 2,027.64 927,435.35
Bill Pmt -Check 05/12/2022 51941 Whitchurch Enginee... Inv#SCD-223300 -1,183.60 926,251.75
Bill Pmt -Check 05/13/2022 EFT PG&E 4470205658-9 04.22 -26.28 926,225.47
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 EFT PG&E -1,298.09 924,927.38
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 EFT PG&E 7433349765-4 04.22 -7.79 924,919.59
Deposit 05/16/2022 Deposit 33,165.37 958,084.96
Deposit 05/16/2022 Deposit 3,540.60 961,625.56
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 EFT PG&E 3912565129-7 04.22 -213.06 961,412.50
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2022 EFT PG&E 9999103557-9 04.22 -62.07 961,350.43
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2022 EFT PG&E 3952156073-8 05.22 -293.03 961,057.40
Bill Pmt -Check 05/18/2022 51943 Harper Motors 2022 Ford F250 -40,833.90 920,223.50
Paycheck 05/19/2022 EFTDD Brandon W Wishneff -2,048.53 918,174.97
Paycheck 05/19/2022 EFTDD Julie A Hawkins -178.38 917,996.59
Paycheck 05/19/2022 EFTDD Kathleen A Sandum -1,123.04 916,873.55
Paycheck 05/19/2022 EFTDD Mary A Bullwinkel -63.88 916,809.67
Liability Check 05/19/2022 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -246.53 916,563.14
Liability Check 05/19/2022 E-pay United States Treas... 82-1570573 QB Tracking #... -1,240.66 915,322.48
Liability Check 05/19/2022 E-pay EDD 093-5926-6 QB Tracking # ... -10.30 915,312.18
Check 05/19/2022 51942 John Hancock USA PARS #86360 -525.12 914,787.06
Deposit 05/23/2022 Deposit 4,294.04 919,081.10
Deposit 05/23/2022 Deposit 728.68 919,809.78
Deposit 05/23/2022 Deposit 43,777.37 963,587.15

9:36 AM Scotia Community Services District
06/07/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2022
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Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 05/24/2022 51944 State Water Resour... Water Treatment Operator ... -45.00 963,542.15
Deposit 05/25/2022 Deposit 4,926.45 968,468.60
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51945 Aqua Ben Corporation Inv#44311 -3,009.46 965,459.14
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51946 Horizon Business Pr... Inv#249536,249634,249635 -257.27 965,201.87
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51947 Humboldt Area Cha... Invoice 2021/2022 -100.00 965,101.87
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51948 Penny's Creations &... Inv#080217-1151 -275.00 964,826.87
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51949 Planwest Partners Inc. Inv#22-226-04 -14,354.35 950,472.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51950 Rogers Machinery Inv#1317105 -375.00 950,097.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51951 Steves Septic Inv#30155 -800.00 949,297.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51952 Whitchurch Enginee... SCD-223301 -1,797.50 947,500.02
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51953 Advanced Security, I... -403.50 947,096.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/25/2022 51954 SHN Consulting Eng... Inv#113221 -980.00 946,116.52
Bill Pmt -Check 05/26/2022 51955 City of Fortuna Inv#PW052522 -431.00 945,685.52
Deposit 05/26/2022 Deposit 1,806.93 947,492.45
Check 05/31/2022 EFT Redwood Capital Ba... 05.08 Statment Charges -1,235.16 946,257.29
Deposit 05/31/2022 Deposit 5,237.74 951,495.03

Total 10000 · RCB Checking 28239 -2,716.39 951,495.03

TOTAL -2,716.39 951,495.03

9:36 AM Scotia Community Services District
06/07/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2022
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 167,670.88
Deposit 05/31/2022 Interest 40210 · Interes... 1.42 167,672.30

Total 12150 · RCB Clarifier savings 1.42 167,672.30

TOTAL 1.42 167,672.30

9:44 AM Scotia Community Services District
06/07/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2022
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Type Date Num Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 16,864.18
Deposit 05/31/2022 Interest 0.14 0.14 16,864.32

Total 12100 · RCB Cust Deposit Savings 10797 0.14 16,864.32

TOTAL 0.14 16,864.32

9:45 AM Scotia Community Services District
06/07/22 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of May 31, 2022

Page 1packet page 12



Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 300,029.70
Deposit 05/31/2022 Interest 40210 · Interes... 2.55 300,032.25

Total 12001 - RCB Sav Generator Grant 2.55 300,032.25

TOTAL 2.55 300,032.25

9:46 AM Scotia Community Services District
06/07/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2022
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Type Date Num Name Memo Original Amount Paid Amount Balance

12000 · RCB Savings 10367 501,245.52
Deposit 05/31/2022 Interest 4.26 4.26 501,249.78

Total 12000 · RCB Savings 10367 4.26 501,249.78

TOTAL 4.26 501,249.78

9:48 AM Scotia Community Services District
06/07/22 Account QuickReport
Cash Basis As of May 31, 2022
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 711,118.04
Deposit 05/31/2022 Interest 40210 · Interes... 6.04 711,124.08

Total 12152 · Umpqua Checking BT Loan 6.04 711,124.08

TOTAL 6.04 711,124.08

9:49 AM Scotia Community Services District
06/07/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2022
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 272,991.16
Deposit 05/31/2022 Interest 40210 · Interes... 2.32 272,993.48

Total 12151 · Umpqua Park & Rec Savings 2.32 272,993.48

TOTAL 2.32 272,993.48

9:50 AM Scotia Community Services District
06/07/22 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2022
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 TEL: (707) 825-8260   P.O. Box 4581   planners@planwestpartners.com 
 FAX: (707) 825-9181   Arcata, CA 95518  www.planwestpartners.com 

 
INVOICE 

DATE: June 12, 2022 INVOICE # 22-226-05 
TO: Paul Newmaker, Board President __________________ 
 Scotia Community Services District Approved for Payment 

PROJECT: Scotia Community Services District Staffing Services for May 2022 

Task 1 – Administrative Duties 
1.1 Administrative Duties 
General Admin tasks- filing, document prep, travel for meetings/staffing, responded to all 
incoming correspondence. Checked SCSD mail, phone messages. Staff meetings, operations 
meetings, etc.  

1.2 Policies, Procedures, Ordinances 
Reviewed Personnel Policies, Financial Management Policy. 

1.3 Community Meetings Preparation and Attendance 
Met with parties on various District matters. Construction Meetings and continued coordination 
for Corridor Project via conference call. 

1.4 CSD Board Meeting Preparation 
Prepared agenda and board packet and attended regular and special board meetings. Zoom 
conference meetings for COVID-19. Coordinated with remote Board Clerk, Asst. GM on agenda. 

1.5 Bookkeeping, Billing, Invoicing, and Banking 
Accounts receivable and payable. QuickBooks and financial accounting. Banking. Payroll. 

1.6 Website Postings, Emails, File Management 
Regular website maintenance and development. Website posting and document publishing. 
General e-mail responses/correspondence. Filing records, etc. Email responses. 

1.7 Budgeting 
Budget review for next fiscal year.  

1.8 Grant Research and Writing 
Continued correspondence with SHN on water and wastewater planning grant applications. 
Reached out regarding Cal OES grant application. 

1.9 Personnel 
Management and coordination of personnel, scheduling, policy review, etc.  

 
Task 2 – Operations/Management of District Assets 
Continued operations for water, wastewater, parks and recreation, streets and street lighting, and 
storm drainage. WW Board meeting/inspection NPDES review and coordination with all staff, 
CIWQS/Lyris reporting, required annual agency reporting, local limits study, log pond vegetation 
removal, park rentals, etc. 
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 TEL: (707) 825-8260   P.O. Box 4581   planners@planwestpartners.com 
 FAX: (707) 825-9181   Arcata, CA 95518  www.planwestpartners.com 

Services May 2022 
Senior Planner     2.75 hours @ $97.60 per hour $      268.40 
General Manager*    183.75 hours @ $82.75 per hour $ 15,205.31 
Asst. GM     24 hours @ $61.53 per hour  $   1,476.72 
W/WW Operations Superintendent** 15 hours @ $61.53 per hour  $      922.95 
GIS Analyst     1 hours @ $76.38 per hour  $        76.38 
Asst. Planner/Clerk*    0 hours @ $65.78 per hour  $          0.00 
Mileage Expenses    194.6 miles @ $ 0.585/ mile  $      109.86 

AMOUNT THIS INVOICE # 22-226-05     $ 18,059.62 
 
 
* time and activities may include travel. 
** Ops Superintendent hours now include license stipend hours and other licensure 
reimbursements. 
 
 
 
Please make check payable to: Planwest Partners 
     P.O. Box 4581  
     Arcata, CA 95518 

Tax Identification Number: 90-0262382 
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Scotia CSD: Planwest Partners Staffing - May 2022

Budget Jan Feb March April Senior 
Planner

General 
Manager

 LM

 Asst. GM                 
ST

Ops Super-
intendent BG GIS Analyst   JB Expense Month

Total
Year to Date 

Total
Remaining 

Budget

Rate $180,000.00 $97.60 $82.75 $61.53 $61.53 $76.38
Task 1 - Administrative Duties $108,000.00 $8,509.99 $99,443.93 $8,556.07
1.1  Administrative Duties $1,731.36 $2,185.21 $2,009.79 $2,155.66 2.75 7.50 5.00 10.00 $109.86 $1,921.84 $22,016.65
1.2  Policies, Procedures, Ordinances $454.06 $185.66 $413.75 $929.34 6.50 4.00 $784.00 $6,769.55
1.3  Community Meetings prep & attendance $434.44 $124.13 $82.75 $62.06 1.50 $124.13 $5,089.13
1.4  CSD Board Meeting (Prep & Attendance, Minutes) $970.18 $1,177.59 $1,177.59 $1,694.78 31.00 4.00 $2,811.37 $15,156.98
1.5  Bookkeeping, Banking, Billing, and Invoicing $1,386.06 $1,530.88 $2,234.25 $1,944.63 18.50 $1,530.88 $19,818.63
1.6  Website/Emails/File Management $1,028.01 $1,139.39 $1,562.70 $1,241.25 12.50 1.00 $1,110.76 $13,693.49
1.7  Budgeting $1,530.88 $662.00 $951.63 $1,716.53 0.50 1.00 $102.91 $6,205.19
1.8 Grant Research and Writing $351.16 $372.38 $495.44 $205.81 0.00 $0.00 $6,208.87
1.9 Personnel $309.78 $1,488.44 $1,054.53 $102.91 1.50 $124.13 $4,485.46
Task 2 - Operations/Management $72,000.00 $9,549.64 $69,396.03 $2,603.97
2.1 Treated Water, Raw Water, and Distribution $1,319.74 $1,196.68 $2,686.18 $1,052.40 44.75 5.00 1.00 $4,072.24 $23,640.84
2.2 Wastewater Collection, Treatment, Discharge, NPDES $2,558.86 $1,246.54 $2,783.25 $2,215.67 54.00 4.00 4.00 $4,960.74 $28,727.30
2.3 Stormwater and Drainage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $875.23
2.4 CSD Streets & Alleys, Street Lighting $61.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 1.00 $82.75 $985.57
2.5 Parks Recreation: Community Forest, Theater, Museum, Carpenter shop, 
Parks Landscaping $703.38 $206.88 $847.66 $619.56 2.00 1.00 $227.03 $8,513.69
2.6 Land & Easements $599.41 $41.38 $82.75 $413.75 2.50 $206.88 $6,653.41

Staff Hours 2.75 183.75 24.00 15.00 1.00 Total Hrs 226.50
Total $180,000.00 $13,438.83 $11,557.12 $16,382.24 $14,354.35 $268.40 $15,205.31 $1,476.72 $922.95 $76.38 $109.86 $18,059.62 $168,839.95 $11,160.05

Monthly Expenses Expense

Mileage: 194.60 @ $0.585/mile  (miles) $109.86

Monthly Expense Total $109.86

Task

Planwest Partners Inc.
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Resolution No. 2022-6: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District 

Board of Directors to Adopt the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administrative staff recommends that the Board review and approve the Final FY 2022/23 
Budget with Resolution No. 2022-6: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District 
Board of Directors to Adopt the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023, provide staff with 
comments, and direct staff to develop a Final FY 2022/23 Budget for Board approval and 
adoption in June 2022. 
 
ACTION: 

Adopt Resolution No. 2022-6: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of 
Directors to Adopt the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023. 
 
DISCUSSION: 

Each year the District must prepare and adopt a budget for the coming Fiscal Year. The Final FY 
2022/23 Budget was developed by staff utilizing revenue and expenditure information from the 
FY 2021/22 Adopted and Mid-Year Budgets, and 8-month actual expenditures reported from 
QuickBooks.  
 
Overall Rates 
Through the Proposition 218 rate setting process in 2016, the Board adopted a five-year rate 
schedule that included annual increases to the rates by 1.5% on July 1st of each year through 
Ju1y 1, 2021. The current residential rates for FY 2021/22 are below (5/8” water meter only, see 
complete rate schedule for additional rates): 
 
Monthly Rates FY 21/22 Base Flow (per 100 cf) BOD (per lb) TSS (per lb) 
Water (5/8” meter rate only) $67.77 $2.86   
Wastewater (1 EDU) $81.06 $4.44 $0.3907 $0.5832 
Raw Water  $0.24   

 
Annual Benefit Assessments 
FY 21/22 

(1 EBU) 

Storm Drainage $24.05 
Parks and Recreation $215.33 
Streets and Street Lighting $57.10 
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The District’s rates were established with an annual 1.5% escalation factor to account for cost-
of-living increases for the initial five-year period, which ended June 2021. The rates may also be 
increased based on the consumer price index (CPI), if approved by the SCSD. Additionally, 
proposed changes to rates may also occur based on “pass through” costs, which include the 
purchase of uncontrolled, mandatory services (such as, utility costs). Further details and 
explanations are in the District’s User Rate Analysis. Any new or increased water rates above the 
allowed CPI increase would require another Proposition 218 proceeding and record property 
owner approval. The proposed FY 2022/23 rates do not account for pass through costs, only 
inflation in the CPI. 
 
The Board may consider adopting an increase of all rates (fees and assessments) going forward 
to account for inflation (measured by consumer price index (CPI)), not to exceed 3% in any 
given year for Benefit Assessments (Parks & Recreation, Streets & Lighting, Storm Drainage), 
and at CPI for User Fees (Water and Wastewater). The 2021 annual Consumer Price Index for 
the West Region rose 7.1 percent. The Board may adopt a 7.1 increase for Water and 
Wastewater, and a 3% increase for Parks & Recreation, Streets & Lighting, Storm Drainage by 
Resolution at the May or June meetings, to be reflected in the final budget. Staff has developed a 
Final Budget (attached here) that reflects the increase in revenue if the Board adopts a CPI rate 
increase. The proposed rates with the proposed CPI increase are as follows: 
 
CPI Increase Monthly 
Rates FY 22/23 

Base Flow (per 100 cf) BOD (per lb) TSS (per lb) 

Water (5/8” meter rate only) $72.51 $3.06   
Wastewater (1 EDU) $86.73 $4.75 $0.4180 $0.6240 
Raw Water  $0.26   

 
CPI Increase Annual Benefit 
Assessments FY 22/23 

(1 EBU) 

Storm Drainage $24.77 
Parks and Recreation $221.79 
Streets and Street Lighting $58.81 

 
Last year inflation rose across the board, impacting many areas of District expenditures. State 
permitting fees all rose, cost for treatment chemicals doubled or more, PG&E is looking at 
further rate increases, and other costs of goods such as fuel, building materials, etc also increased 
drastically. Some of these costs are expected to continue to increase over the next year, due to 
supply and demand issues as well as continued increases in inflation.  
 
Due to unforeseen actual costs of utilities being much higher than anticipated in the original 
rates, the Board may consider initiating the pass thru clause in the future for utilities, including 
but not limited to electricity costs.  
 
Revenues 
The District is on par with projected revenues for water and wastewater this last fiscal year (FY 
21/22), mostly due to a conservative revenue projected for the fiscal year for these accounts 
based off last year’s actual revenues. The 2022/23 Final Budget estimates a conservative revenue 
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for this upcoming fiscal year for these accounts based off last year’s actual revenues, with a CPI 
increase taken into account. Benefit Assessment revenues have come in on target and are largely 
remaining the same in this Final budget, also reflecting a CPI increase, capped at 3%. 
 
There are no new revenue sources projected in the Final budget at this time, though staff are 
pursuing various grant funds for a backup generator, and other parks projects as gap funding for 
loan-funded projects, due to a rise in inflation. Unexpended Brandis Tallman Loan Funds (Parks 
and Rec Upgrades/Replacements and Office Building Mortgage) are now in reserve for future 
projected projects. 
 
Personnel 
The 3-year contract with Planwest Partners expires this June and needs to be renegotiated over 
the next couple of months. As a placeholder, the budget includes a in contract personnel services 
for total of $185,500, which reflects a 3% rate increase, but also reflects actual expenditures from 
this last fiscal year for the contract (Line Item 60350). This amount will need to be updated once 
the new contract is negotiated, as it will likely be higher than the 3% increase. 
 
The Capital Expenditure of a new District truck is included as a carry-over from last year, again, 
as truck supplies have been delayed, the truck ordered October 2021 and is due to arrive and be 
paid for in July 2022.  
 
Insurance 
SDRMA issued a letter increasing the insurance premium to between $102,859 to $106,156, 
which is a result of cost increases in Property/Liability Program Year 2021-22, based on the 
following assumptions: 
• A 5% increase in operating budget from the 2021-22 program year 
• Your agency's current exposures and losses currently on record with SDRMA, which include a 
19.72% increase to the value of scheduled buildings and 14.17% increase to the value of 
scheduled contents * 
• Pool reinsurance rate increases of 12.5% to 25% based on early estimates from our reinsurance 
brokers 
• Credit Incentive Program (CIP) points for 2021-22 that your agency may have earned are not 
yet calculated and, therefore, not considered in this estimate 
 
Staff re-evaluated insurance levels this year to reduce the premium back down to $77,000 from 
the projected $100,000+ estimate. 
 
SDRMA met on June 10th and raised pooled rates again prior to the program year to $80,565.57. 
The budget has been updated to reflect this amount. 
 
Permits, Licenses, etc. 
Licensing fees across the board have increased for water and wastewater, including for the dam. 
 
Water/Wastewater 
Specific Capital Outlay line items have been added last year for wastewater including composite 
samplers, chlorine flow proportioner, and Log Pond seepage repair, have yet to be expended. The 
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chlorine flow proportioner has been moved to an overall project to address MMP’s The seepage 
repair was an unbudgeted repair/project mandated by the Division of Safety of Dams to be 
completed by December 2021, extended to June 2022, will be funded out of wastewater reserves. 
Part of the repair is expected to take place prior to May 15, 2022, and additional repairs are 
expected to be phased and monitored over the next calendar year (spanning fiscal years).  
 
Parks and Recreation  
Remaining Capital Expenditures Projects in the Final budget funded by the Brandis Tallman loan 
the District obtained through Umpqua Bank include: 

• Ball Park ADA bathroom reconstruction at $250,000 (80609) 
• Museum ADA/HVAC project at $130,000 (80621) 
• Winema Theater ADA/HVAC project, at $300,000 (80624) 

 
It was projected last year, based on project estimates at the time that the Baseball Field ADA 
Restroom project would likely also come in under budget, so staff reduced the expenditure down 
to $150,000 in the Final Budget. Unfortunately, with additional permitting requirements, and the 
project bring in the 100-year flood plain, the project could cost the original $250,000 loan 
amount. However, any funds left over from this project will also go to reserve for the other 
projects (museum/theater ADA). 
 
The museum project is going through the County permitting process, and PGE application for 
gas utility service, so expenditures have started in this current year, and will progress through the 
coming fiscal year. 
 
The Winema Theater project drawings and bid documents are currently in development for 
application to the County, expenditures will increase over the next fiscal year or the project.  
 
Staff will develop a 2022/23 Final Budget for Board review and approval, required, by law, to be 
approved and adopted, by Resolution, prior to June 30, 2022. Staff will prepare and circulate a 
Notice of Public Hearing for Adoption of the FY 2022/23 Budget for the June meeting. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

Most funds this year are operating out of reserve. This is largely due to increased costs due to 
inflation, and continued projects pulling revenues from previous years that have been put into 
reserve, such as the parks and rec fund, as loan funding for most capital projects was acquired in 
previous fiscal years but are already funded. The District has sufficient reserves at this time to 
cover all budgeted expenses. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 

-Resolution No. 2022-6: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of 
Directors to Adopt the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 
-FY 2022/23 Final Budget (including CPI increase) 
-CPI Index Summary 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-6 

A RESOLUTION OF THE  
SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

TO ADOPT THE FINAL BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 
 

 WHEREAS, the Scotia Community Services District (“Scotia CSD”) is organized and 
operates pursuant to the California Government Code Section 61000, et seq.; and 

 WHEREAS, the Scotia Community Services District operates on a Fiscal Year 
beginning on July 1, and ending on June 30, of each year; and 

 WHEREAS, the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors is required by 
California Government Code Section 61110(f) to adopt a final budget on or before July 1st of 
each year; and 

 WHEREAS, the Final Budget for the Scotia Community Services District for the fiscal 
year beginning July 1, 2022, as presented by the General Manager, has been reviewed, studied 
and revised by the Board of Directors and represents a responsible and balanced financial 
approach for the reliable operation and maintenance of the infrastructure and programs under its 
jurisdiction; and 

 WHEREAS, the Scotia CSD Board of Directors has made the Final Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2022-2023 available to the public, public meetings were held on April 21, 2022 and May 
26, 2022, published notice of a public hearing in a local newspaper to consider the Final Budget 
for FY 2022-2023, and a public hearing was held on June 16, 2022; and 

 WHEREAS, a public notice has been prepared and published stating the time and place 
within the District that the Final Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 is available for inspection; 
and 

WHEREAS, a public notice was prepared and published stating the date, time and place 
where the Board of Directors will meet to adopt the Final Budget Fiscal Year 2022- 2023 and 
that any person may appear and be heard regarding any item in the budget; and 

WHEREAS, the notice was published 14 days before the hearing in at least one 
newspaper of general circulation in the District pursuant to Government Code Section 6061. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Scotia 
Community Services District as follows: 

 Section 1: The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made an operative 
part of this Resolution. 

 Section 2: The budget for fiscal year 2022- 2023 is hereby adopted as set forth in Exhibit 
A: “Scotia Community Services District Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Final Budget” and is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein. 
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 Section 3: Modifications and amendments to the 2022-2023 Scotia Community Services 
District Final Budget shall be allowed during the 2022-2023 fiscal year, when in conformance 
with Board Policies and state law. 

Section 4: This resolution shall be effective upon adoption. 

 

Dated: June 16, 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
      APPROVED: 
 

      
Paul Newmaker, Board President, Scotia CSD 

 
ATTEST: 
 
      
Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 
 
 
 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2022-6, passed 
and adopted at a regular meeting of the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors, 
County of Humboldt, State of California, held on the 16th day of June, 2022, by the following 
vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSENT:  
ABSTENTIONS: 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 
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Fund Type Account # Treated Water Raw Water Wastewater Streets & Street 
Lighting Storm Drainage Parks & 

Recreation Admin Total All Services

Interest Earnings 40210 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                6,000$              $            6,000 
Credit Card Rebate 40211 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                1,500$              $                  -   

Grants 40221 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                -$                  $                  -   
Insurance Claim Funds 40222 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                -$                  $                  -   

BT Loan Funds 40223 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                -$                  $                  -   
Park Rental 40250 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               1,000$            -$                  $            1,000 

Special Use Income 40260 -$                  -$               7,000$              -$               -$               -$                -$                  $            7,000 
Late Fees/New Account Fees 40265 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                10,000$            $          10,000 

User Fees 40270 493,000$          39,000$         797,000$          -$               -$               -$                -$                  $     1,329,000 
SCSD User Fees Adjustment 40271 (23,000)$           -$               (3,350)$            -$               -$               -$                -$                  $        (26,350)

Benefit Assessments 40280 -$                  -$               -$                  71,000$         55,500$         162,000$       -$                  $        288,500 
SCSD Benefit Assessments Adjustment 40281 -$                  -$               -$                  (3,600)$          (300)$             (2,000)$          -$                  $           (5,900)

System Testing Service 40285 1,250$              -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                -$                  $            1,250 
Miscellaneous 40290 100$                 -$               100$                 100$              100$              -$                -$                  $               400 

TOTAL REVENUES 471,350$          39,000$         800,750$          67,500$         55,300$         161,000$       17,500$           1,610,900$     

Treated Water Raw Water Wastewater Streets & Street 
Lighting Storm Drainage Parks & 

Recreation Admin Total All Services

Personnel Services 
Attorney 60300 10,500$            500$              11,000$            1,250$           500$              1,250$            -$                  $          25,000 

Auditor (Annual Audit) 60310 7,350$              350$              7,700$              875$              350$              875$               -$                  $          17,500 
Board Stipend 60320 1,470$              70$                1,540$              175$              70$                175$               -$                  $            3,500 

Bookkeeping/CPA 60330 1,260$              60$                1,320$              150$              60$                150$               -$                  $            3,000 
IT Services 60335 210$                 10$                220$                 25$                10$                25$                 -$                  $               500 

Engineering 60340 21,500$            1,000$           75,000$            -$               -$               1,700$            50,000$            $        149,200 
Contract Admin/Operations/Maintenance Staff 60350 74,200$            9,275$           74,200$            4,638$           4,638$           9,275$            9,275$              $        185,500 

SCSD Permanent Benefitted Staff 60360 92,000$            11,500$         92,000$            5,750$           5,750$           11,500$          11,500$            $        230,000 

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 208,490$          22,765$         262,980$          12,863$         11,378$         24,950$          70,775$            $        614,200 

Materials and Services
Permits, Licenses, Dues, Publications 50400 4,000$              1,000$           8,000$              500$              500$              500$               500$                 $          15,000 

Travel, Training, Meetings 50401 500$                 -$               1,000$              -$               -$               -$                2,000$              $            3,500 
Regulatory Penalties 50402 5,000$              -$               35,000$            -$               -$               -$                -$                  $          40,000 

LAFCo Apportionment 50403 750$                 -$               750$                 -$               -$               -$                -$                  $            1,500 
Supplies 50410 2,000$              100$              3,000$              -$               -$               1,500$            1,000$              $            7,600 

Treatment Chemicals 50411 22,000$            -$               10,000$            -$               -$               -$                -$                  $          32,000 
Lab Testing & Monitoring 50412 2,000$              2,000$           25,000$            -$               -$               500$               -$                  $          29,500 
Utilities/Communications 50420 6,000$              500$              5,000$              -$               -$               3,500$            12,000$            $          27,000 
Maintenance & Repairs 50430 6,000$              500$              20,000$            500$              500$              6,000$            500$                 $          34,000 
Log Pond Maintenance 50431 -$                  -$               14,000$            -$               -$               -$                -$                 14,000$          

WWTP Sedimentation Ponds 1-3 Solids Removal 50432 -$                  -$               10,000$            -$               -$               -$                -$                 10,000$          
Vehicle Maintenance 50433 2,000$              -$               2,000$              -$               -$               500$               500$                 $            5,000 

Fuel 50434 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                10,000$            $          10,000 
Insurance, Bonds 50440 24,180$            8,060$           28,210$            4,030$           4,030$           12,090$          -$                  $          80,600 

Electrical 50450 80,000$            80,000$         35,000$            10,000$         -$               10,000$          1,700$              $        216,700 
Contracted Maintenance Services 50460 2,000$              2,000$           10,000$            500$              -$               8,000$            5,000$              $          27,500 

Credit Monitoring Service Fees 50465 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                200$                 $               200 
Office Supplies 50470 100$                 -$               100$                 -$               -$               -$                3,000$              $            3,200 

Software 50471 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                1,000$              $            1,000 
Bank Fees 50480 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                150$                 $               150 

TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 156,530$          94,160$         207,060$          15,530$         5,030$           42,590$          37,550$           558,450$        
TOTAL O&M 365,020$          116,925$       470,040$          28,393$         16,408$         67,540$          108,325$         1,172,650$     

Other Expenditures
BT Loan Principle Payment 25030 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               46,400$          11,600$           58,000$          
BT Loan Interest Payment 90540 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               24,305$          6,076$              $          30,381 

TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               70,705$          17,676$           88,381$          
Capital Outlay

M-003 Log Pond Clarifier Flow Meter 80600 -$                  -$               30,000$            -$               -$               -$                -$                 30,000$          
River Pump Emergency Back Up Generator 80601 -$                  728,000$       -$                  -$               -$               -$                -$                 728,000$        

Museum Plaza Upgrade 80602 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               10,000$          -$                 10,000$          
Parks/Rec Upgrades 80605 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               10,000$          -$                 10,000$          

Baseball ADA Upgrades/Bathrooms 80609 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               150,000$       -$                 150,000$        
Soccer Field ADA Upgrades 80612 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                 -$                

New Vehicle (Truck) 80613 16,000$            2,000$           16,000$            1,000$           1,000$           2,000$            2,000$             40,000$          
Museum ADA Upgrades 80621 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               130,000$       -$                 130,000$        

Winema Theater ADA Bathrooms 80624 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               300,000$       -$                 300,000$        
Winema Theater Foundation Repairs 80625 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                -$                 -$                

Composite Samplers 80662 -$                  -$               12,000$            -$               -$               -$                -$                 12,000$          
M-012A Cl2 Contact Chamber Pump 80664 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                -$                 -$                

Log Pond Seepage Repair 80604 -$                  -$               -$                  -$               -$               -$                -$                 -$                
TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 16,000$            730,000$       58,000$            1,000$           1,000$           602,000$       2,000$             1,410,000$     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 381,020$          846,925$       528,040$          29,393$         17,408$         740,245$       128,001$         2,671,031$     
Unexpended Fund Balance (Net)                  90,330$            (807,925)$     272,710$          38,108$         37,893$         (579,245)$      (110,501)$        (1,060,131)$    

EXPENDITURES + UFB = Revenues 471,350$          39,000$         800,750$          67,500$         55,300$         161,000$       17,500$           1,610,900$     
v. 6/13/2022

Scotia Community Services District
 Fiscal Year 2022-2023 FINAL Budget  

Revenues

Expenditures
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Percent Change Percent Change
Indexes 1 Month Indexes 1 Month

ending ending
Dec Nov Dec Nov Dec Dec Dec Nov Dec Nov Dec Dec
2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

U. S. City Average..............................................................260.474 277.948 278.802 6.8 7.0 0.3 254.081 273.042 273.925 7.6 7.8 0.3
West...........................................................................................276.593 294.986 296.102 6.5 7.1 0.4 268.282 287.891 289.076 7.2 7.8 0.4
West – Size Class A1.................................................................285.258 303.213 304.574 6.2 6.8 0.4 275.500 294.476 295.852 6.8 7.4 0.5
West – Size Class B/C2.................................................................160.840 172.214 172.722 6.9 7.4 0.3 160.507 172.916 173.533 7.6 8.1 0.4
Mountain3…………………………………………………107.489 116.065 116.728 7.7 8.6 0.6 107.850 117.093 117.779 8.3 9.2 0.6
Pacific3………………………………………………………107.471 114.103 114.454 6.1 6.5 0.3 107.640 115.067 115.475 6.8 7.3 0.4
Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA………….………….279.560 296.790 297.925 6.0 6.6 0.4 270.167 287.940 288.910 6.4 6.9 0.3

Percent Change Percent Change
Indexes 2 Months Indexes 2 Months

ending ending
Nov Sep Nov Sep Nov Nov Nov Sep Nov Sep Nov Nov
2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Riverside-San Bernardino-Ontario, CA3…………………….108.626 115.557 117.206 6.8 7.9 1.4 109.021 116.254 117.840 7.0 8.1 1.4
San Diego-Carlsbad, CA.………...................................…………….306.334 324.138 326.422 6.5 6.6 0.7 290.228 308.351 311.014 7.2 7.2 0.9
Urban Hawaii…………………………………………………..286.872 301.891 302.332 5.0 5.4 0.1 284.293 299.128 300.105 5.2 5.6 0.3

Percent Change Percent Change
Indexes 2 Months Indexes 2 Months

ending ending
Dec Oct Dec Oct Dec Dec Dec Oct Dec Oct Dec Dec
2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Phoenix-Mesa-Scottsdale, AZ4…………………………………………….145.660 157.254 159.850 7.1 9.7 1.7 144.665 156.649 159.460 7.4 10.2 1.8
San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA...................................................302.948 313.265 315.805 3.8 4.2 0.8 295.687 309.656 312.019 5.2 5.5 0.8
Seattle-Tacoma-Bellevue, WA.............................................283.409 303.099 304.856 6.5 7.6 0.6 279.308 297.873 301.139 6.3 7.8 1.1
Urban Alaska.…………………………………………….227.259 242.708 243.568 6.3 7.2 0.4 226.615 242.539 243.612 6.2 7.5 0.4

NOTE: In January 2018, BLS introduced a new geographic area sample for the Consumer Price Index (CPI): www.bls.gov/regions/west/factsheet/2018cpirevisionwest.pdf

1967=100 base year indexes and tables with semiannual and annual average data are available at: www.bls.gov/regions/west/factsheet/consumer-price-index-data-tables.htm

Release date January 12, 2022. The next release date is scheduled for February 10, 2022. For questions, please contact us at BLSinfoSF@bls.gov or (415) 625-2270.

CONSUMER PRICE INDEXES PACIFIC CITIES AND U. S. CITY AVERAGE
December 2021

(All items indexes. 1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted. Not seasonally adjusted.)

ending

Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W)All Urban Consumers (CPI-U)

Year Year
ending ending

Year
ending

Year

Year

1 Population over 2,500,000        2 Population 2,500,000 and under, Dec 1996 = 100        3 Dec 2017=100        4 Dec 2001=100       

MONTHLY DATA

BI-MONTHLY DATA                                                        
(Published for odd months)

BI-MONTHLY DATA                                                                       
(Published for even months)

ending ending
Year
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 

SUBJECT: Benefit Assessment Annual Review 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Review each Benefit Assessment and rate schedule. 
 
ACTION: 
Review each Benefit Assessment and rate schedule. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Streets and Street Lighting, and Parks and Recreation Benefit Assessments were adopted in June 
2016, Storm Drainage Benefit Assessment was adopted in February 2017. FY 2022/23 
assessments will increase by 3% to account for inflation, as measured by the Consumer Price 
Index (CPI), and capped by the initial rate studies.  
 
Upcoming projects for each benefit assessment are projected within the Proposed FY 2022/2023 
budget. 
 
A profit and loss statement for each assessment is attached, with current standing for each 
assessment from inception, as well as current fiscal year. All SCSD Funds will be audited 
beginning July 1, 2022 for the previous fiscal year operation. The audit is estimated to be 
complete prior to end of year 2022. 
 
The engineers reports for each assessment are available on the District website at: 
http://scotiacsd.com/rate-setting/ 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
See fiscal budget FY 2022/2023, attached Rate Schedule, and attached Benefit Assessment Profit 
and Loss Reports. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Benefit Assessment Profit and Loss Reports 
Rate Schedule 2016-2022 
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40 Streets & Street Lighting TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Revenue
40270 · User Fees -7,589.15 -7,589.15
40280 · Benefit Assessment 412,817.41 412,817.41
40281 · SCSD Benefit Assessment Adj. -19,007.19 -19,007.19
40290 · Miscellaneous 2,273.92 2,273.92

Total Revenue 388,494.99 388,494.99

40500 · Sales Allowance
40501 · Sales Allowance - Scotia CSD -5,810.40 -5,810.40

Total 40500 · Sales Allowance -5,810.40 -5,810.40

Total Income 382,684.59 382,684.59

Gross Profit 382,684.59 382,684.59

Expense
Capital Expenditures

80613 · New Truck 1,020.84 1,020.84

Total Capital Expenditures 1,020.84 1,020.84

Materials & Services
50400 · Permits, Licenses, Dues & Publi 985.96 985.96
50410 · Supplies 49.36 49.36
50420 · Utilities & Communications 305.49 305.49
50430 · Maintenance & Repairs 941.09 941.09
50433 · Vehicle Maintenance 20.89 20.89
50440 · Insurance, Bonds 15,071.89 15,071.89
50450 · Electrical 45,844.61 45,844.61

Total Materials & Services 63,219.29 63,219.29

Personnel and Professional Svcs
60350 · Admin/Operations/Maint Staff 4,574.13 4,574.13
60360 · SCSD Permanent Benefitted Staff 189.21 189.21

Total Personnel and Professional Svcs 4,763.34 4,763.34

Total Expense 69,003.47 69,003.47

Net Ordinary Income 313,681.12 313,681.12

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenditures
90530 · Prior FY Revenue/Customr Refund 106.02 106.02

Total Other Expenditures 106.02 106.02

Total Other Expense 106.02 106.02

3:30 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis May 1, 2017 through June 13, 2022
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40 Streets & Street Lighting TOTAL

Net Other Income -106.02 -106.02

Net Income 313,575.10 313,575.10

3:30 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis May 1, 2017 through June 13, 2022
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40 Streets & Street Lighting TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Revenue
40280 · Benefit Assessment 68,748.40 68,748.40
40281 · SCSD Benefit Assessment Adj. -3,540.20 -3,540.20

Total Revenue 65,208.20 65,208.20

Total Income 65,208.20 65,208.20

Gross Profit 65,208.20 65,208.20

Expense
Capital Expenditures

80613 · New Truck 1,020.84 1,020.84

Total Capital Expenditures 1,020.84 1,020.84

Materials & Services
50400 · Permits, Licenses, Dues & Publi 558.31 558.31
50433 · Vehicle Maintenance 4.51 4.51
50440 · Insurance, Bonds 4,259.66 4,259.66
50450 · Electrical 7,751.24 7,751.24

Total Materials & Services 12,573.72 12,573.72

Personnel and Professional Svcs
60350 · Admin/Operations/Maint Staff 985.57 985.57

Total Personnel and Professional Svcs 985.57 985.57

Total Expense 14,580.13 14,580.13

Net Ordinary Income 50,628.07 50,628.07

Net Income 50,628.07 50,628.07

3:24 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis July 1, 2021 through June 13, 2022
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50 Storm Drainage TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Revenue
40270 · User Fees -413.32 -413.32
40280 · Benefit Assessment 165,219.80 165,219.80
40281 · SCSD Benefit Assessment Adj. -1,063.37 -1,063.37
40290 · Miscellaneous 0.00 0.00

Total Revenue 163,743.11 163,743.11

40500 · Sales Allowance
40501 · Sales Allowance - Scotia CSD -430.35 -430.35

Total 40500 · Sales Allowance -430.35 -430.35

Total Income 163,312.76 163,312.76

Gross Profit 163,312.76 163,312.76

Expense
Capital Expenditures

80613 · New Truck 1,020.84 1,020.84
80680 · Utility Line Locator 0.00 0.00

Total Capital Expenditures 1,020.84 1,020.84

Materials & Services
50400 · Permits, Licenses, Dues & Publi 805.79 805.79
50410 · Supplies 14.10 14.10
50430 · Maintenance & Repairs 23.62 23.62
50433 · Vehicle Maintenance 4.50 4.50
50434 · Fuel 698.14 698.14
50440 · Insurance, Bonds 11,132.58 11,132.58

Total Materials & Services 12,678.73 12,678.73

Personnel and Professional Svcs
60340 · Engineering 955.56 955.56
60350 · Admin/Operations/Maint Staff 1,995.23 1,995.23
60360 · SCSD Permanent Benefitted Staff 131.32 131.32

Total Personnel and Professional Svcs 3,082.11 3,082.11

Total Expense 16,781.68 16,781.68

Net Ordinary Income 146,531.08 146,531.08

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenditures
90530 · Prior FY Revenue/Customr Refund 11.16 11.16

Total Other Expenditures 11.16 11.16

3:29 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis May 1, 2017 through June 13, 2022
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50 Storm Drainage TOTAL

Total Other Expense 11.16 11.16

Net Other Income -11.16 -11.16

Net Income 146,519.92 146,519.92

3:29 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis May 1, 2017 through June 13, 2022
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50 Storm Drainage TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Revenue
40280 · Benefit Assessment 54,205.63 54,205.63
40281 · SCSD Benefit Assessment Adj. -288.60 -288.60

Total Revenue 53,917.03 53,917.03

Total Income 53,917.03 53,917.03

Gross Profit 53,917.03 53,917.03

Expense
Capital Expenditures

80613 · New Truck 1,020.84 1,020.84

Total Capital Expenditures 1,020.84 1,020.84

Materials & Services
50400 · Permits, Licenses, Dues & Publi 366.14 366.14
50433 · Vehicle Maintenance 4.50 4.50
50434 · Fuel 698.14 698.14
50440 · Insurance, Bonds 4,259.66 4,259.66

Total Materials & Services 5,328.44 5,328.44

Personnel and Professional Svcs
60350 · Admin/Operations/Maint Staff 875.23 875.23

Total Personnel and Professional Svcs 875.23 875.23

Total Expense 7,224.51 7,224.51

Net Ordinary Income 46,692.52 46,692.52

Net Income 46,692.52 46,692.52

3:25 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis July 1, 2021 through June 13, 2022
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60 Parks & Recreation TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Revenue
40250 · Park Rental 8,189.35 8,189.35
40255 · Heisler Museum 56,240.00 56,240.00
40260 · Special Use Income 8,414.92 8,414.92
40270 · User Fees -7,201.02 -7,201.02
40280 · Benefit Assessment 931,821.33 931,821.33
40281 · SCSD Benefit Assessment Adj. -16,247.99 -16,247.99
40290 · Miscellaneous 200.00 200.00

Total Revenue 981,416.59 981,416.59

40500 · Sales Allowance
40501 · Sales Allowance - Scotia CSD -7,303.68 -7,303.68

Total 40500 · Sales Allowance -7,303.68 -7,303.68

Total Income 974,112.91 974,112.91

Gross Profit 974,112.91 974,112.91

Expense
Capital Expenditures

80602 · Museum Plaza Upgrade 4,500.00 4,500.00
80605 · Parks and Rec Upgrades -4,500.00 -4,500.00
80609 · Baseball ADA Upgrade/Bathrooms 11,774.50 11,774.50
80612 · Soccer Field ADA Upgrades 112.50 112.50
80613 · New Truck 2,041.70 2,041.70
80620 · Winema Theater Roof 4,784.45 4,784.45
80621 · Museum ADA Upgrades 19,653.70 19,653.70
80622 · Carpenter Shop Roof Replacement 0.00 0.00
80624 · Winema Theater ADA Bathrooms 2,712.70 2,712.70
80625 · Winema Theater Foundation Rep 23,205.70 23,205.70
Capital Expenditures - Other 612.40 612.40

Total Capital Expenditures 64,897.65 64,897.65

Materials & Services
50400 · Permits, Licenses, Dues & Publi 1,742.86 1,742.86
50410 · Supplies 3,560.71 3,560.71
50420 · Utilities & Communications 10,054.22 10,054.22
50430 · Maintenance & Repairs 25,411.25 25,411.25
50433 · Vehicle Maintenance 1,096.31 1,096.31
50434 · Fuel 1,108.67 1,108.67
50440 · Insurance, Bonds 56,173.59 56,173.59
50450 · Electrical 20,575.12 20,575.12
50460 · Contracted Maintenance Services 22,055.09 22,055.09
50470 · Office Supplies 16.65 16.65

Total Materials & Services 141,794.47 141,794.47

Personnel and Professional Svcs

3:28 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis May 1, 2017 through June 13, 2022
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60 Parks & Recreation TOTAL

60300 · Attorney 3,788.60 3,788.60
60340 · Engineering 9,138.92 9,138.92
60350 · Admin/Operations/Maint Staff 35,261.36 35,261.36
60360 · SCSD Permanent Benefitted Staff 6,876.12 6,876.12

Total Personnel and Professional Svcs 55,065.00 55,065.00

51000 · Depreciation Expense 34,674.59 34,674.59

Total Expense 296,431.71 296,431.71

Net Ordinary Income 677,681.20 677,681.20

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenditures
90530 · Prior FY Revenue/Customr Refund 399.76 399.76
90540 · Interest Expense - Umpqua Loan 76,371.02 76,371.02

Total Other Expenditures 76,770.78 76,770.78

Total Other Expense 76,770.78 76,770.78

Net Other Income -76,770.78 -76,770.78

Net Income 600,910.42 600,910.42

3:28 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis May 1, 2017 through June 13, 2022
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60 Parks & Recreation TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Revenue
40260 · Special Use Income 3,786.75 3,786.75
40280 · Benefit Assessment 157,621.56 157,621.56
40281 · SCSD Benefit Assessment Adj. -1,937.97 -1,937.97

Total Revenue 159,470.34 159,470.34

Total Income 159,470.34 159,470.34

Gross Profit 159,470.34 159,470.34

Expense
Capital Expenditures

80609 · Baseball ADA Upgrade/Bathrooms 11,774.50 11,774.50
80612 · Soccer Field ADA Upgrades 112.50 112.50
80613 · New Truck 2,041.70 2,041.70
80621 · Museum ADA Upgrades 19,653.70 19,653.70
80624 · Winema Theater ADA Bathrooms 2,712.70 2,712.70
80625 · Winema Theater Foundation Rep 15,644.00 15,644.00
Capital Expenditures - Other 612.40 612.40

Total Capital Expenditures 52,551.50 52,551.50

Materials & Services
50400 · Permits, Licenses, Dues & Publi 475.00 475.00
50410 · Supplies 789.73 789.73
50420 · Utilities & Communications 3,512.95 3,512.95
50430 · Maintenance & Repairs 3,774.04 3,774.04
50433 · Vehicle Maintenance 590.10 590.10
50440 · Insurance, Bonds 12,778.98 12,778.98
50450 · Electrical 7,522.66 7,522.66
50460 · Contracted Maintenance Services 6,480.00 6,480.00

Total Materials & Services 35,923.46 35,923.46

Personnel and Professional Svcs
60350 · Admin/Operations/Maint Staff 8,994.20 8,994.20
60360 · SCSD Permanent Benefitted Staff 2,018.66 2,018.66

Total Personnel and Professional Svcs 11,012.86 11,012.86

Total Expense 99,487.82 99,487.82

Net Ordinary Income 59,982.52 59,982.52

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

Other Expenditures
90540 · Interest Expense - Umpqua Loan 18,697.68 18,697.68

Total Other Expenditures 18,697.68 18,697.68

3:26 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis July 1, 2021 through June 13, 2022
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60 Parks & Recreation TOTAL

Total Other Expense 18,697.68 18,697.68

Net Other Income -18,697.68 -18,697.68

Net Income 41,284.84 41,284.84

3:26 PM Scotia Community Services District
06/13/22 Profit & Loss by Class
Accrual Basis July 1, 2021 through June 13, 2022
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  SCSD Rates 2018-2023 

400 Church Street    P.O. Box 104    Scotia, CA 95565    (707) 764-3030    infoscotiacsd@gmail.com 

 
Water User Fees 
 

 
 
Wastewater User Fees  
 

Wastewater Rates (over 5-year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Base Rate (per 
EDU) $77.53 $78.69 $79.87 $81.07 $86.83 

Monthly Flow Rate 
Flow Rate (per 100 

cf used) $4.24 $4.30 $4.37 $4.44 $4.76 

Monthly Strength Rate 
BOD (per lb.) $0.3736 $0.3792 $0.3849 $0.3906 $0.4183 
TSS (per lb.) $0.5578 $0.5661 $0.5746 $0.5832 $0.6246 

 
 
 
  

Water Rates (over 5-year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Monthly Base Rate per Meter Size 
5/8” $64.81 $65.79 $66.77 $67.77 $72.58 
¾” $97.23 $98.69 $100.17 $101.67 $108.89 
1” $162.03 $164.46 $166.93 $169.42 $181.45 

1 ½” $324.07 $328.93 $333.86 $338.87 $362.93 
2” $518.50 $526.28 $534.17 $542.18 $580.67 
3” $972.19 $986.78 $1,001.58 $1,016.60 $1,088.78 
4” $1,620.32 $1,644.62 $1,669.29 $1,694.33 $1,814.63 
6” $3,240.64 $3,289.25 $3,338.59 $3,388.67 $3,629.27 
8” $5,185.03 $5,262.81 $5,341.75 $5,421.88 $5,806.83 

Monthly Commodity Rate 
Treated 
Water (per 
100 cf water 
used) 

$2.74 $2.78 $2.82 $2.86 $3.06 

Raw Water 
(per 100 cf 
water used) 

$0.24 $0.24 $0.24 0.24 0.26 
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  SCSD Rates 2018-2023 

400 Church Street    P.O. Box 104    Scotia, CA 95565    (707) 764-3030    infoscotiacsd@gmail.com 

 
Benefit Assessments 
 

Annual Benefit Assessments (over 5-Year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Storm 
Drainage $22.99 $23.34 $23.69 $24.05 $24.77 
Parks and 
Recreation $205.92 $209.01 $212.15 $215.33 $221.79 
Streets and 

Street Lighting $54.61 $55.43 $56.26 $57.10 $58.81 

 
 
Each residence has been attributed 1 Equivalent Benefit Unit (EBU), so each rate expressed is 
what each residence will pay for benefit assessments. (Commercial, Industrial, and limited 
residential customers have EBU multipliers on their properties, found in each Engineer 
Assessment Report) 
 
(See below for example Benefit Assessment Equations) 
 
Storm Drainage Assessment   
 
$24.77 (22/23) per EBU per year x Apportioned EBU’s = Total Annual Cost 
 
Parks and Recreation Assessment  
 
$221.79 (22/23) per EBU per year x Apportioned EBU’s = Total Annual Cost 
 
Streets and Street Lighting Assessment  
 
$58.81 (22/23) per EBU per year x Apportioned EBU’s = Total Annual Cost 
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 
  
SUBJECT: Adoption of Ordinance No. 2022-4: An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District 

Board of Directors Adopting Title X - Prohibition of Water Theft 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The administrative staff recommends the Board Adopt, by title only, Ordinance No. 2022- 4: An Ordinance of 
the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors, Adopting Title X - Prohibition of Water Theft. The 
second reading was waived at the May 26th Board Meeting. 
 
ACTION: 

Adopt, by title only, Ordinance No. 2022-4, An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Board of 
Directors, Adopting Title X - Prohibition of Water Theft.  
 
DISCUSSION:  

This Ordinance will serve as the Scotia Community Services District (District) regulatory authority describing 
the prohibition of all; water theft, unauthorized use of, or tampering with any District water infrastructure. This 
Ordinance will protect the beneficial use of, prevent the waste or unauthorized use of, and prohibit the theft of 
the District’s drinking water resource, as authorized by California Senate Bill 427 (SB 427). 
 
SB 427 authorizes a local agency, that provides water service, to adopt an Ordinance which prohibits water 
theft, defines, and establishes the administrative procedures for penalties, enforcement, notice of violation, and 
payment and appeal procedures. Additional District authorization and enforcement are defined in California 
Water Code Sections 71600-71601; California Government Code Section 61060(b), and Section 61064(a); 
and the California Penal Code Sections 19, 498, 624, and 625. 
 
Ordinance No. 2022-4 has been reviewed by District’s Legal Counsel.  
 
The second reading was waived at the May 26th Board Meeting. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

None at this time. Water Theft Administrative Penalties, for violations of the Ordinance, are defined in the 
District’s 2022/2023 Master Fee Schedule. 
ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Ordinance No. 2022-4: An Ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors, 
Adopting Title X - Prohibition of Water Theft 
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1 
SCSD Ordinance No. 2022-4 Water Theft 
Adopted Month Day, Year 

ORDINANCE NO. 2022 - 4 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
ADOPTING TITLE X - PROHIBITION OF WATER THEFT 

 

The Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Services District does ordain as follows: 

Section 1: Title X (Prohibition of Water Theft) is hereby adopted as follows:  

TITLE X - PROHIBITION OF WATER THEFT 

CHAPTER 1 – PURPOSE AND AUTHORITY 

Sec. 1.1 Purpose. This Ordinance is intended to serve as the Scotia Community Services District 
(District) regulatory authority describing the prohibition of all: water theft, unauthorized use of, 
and/or tampering with, any District water infrastructure. The purpose of this Ordinance is to 
protect the beneficial use, prevent the waste or unauthorized use, and theft of the District’s 
drinking water resource as authorized by California Senate Bill 427; California Water Code 
Sections 71600-71601; California Government Code Section 61060(b), and Section 61064(a); 
and the California Penal Code Sections 19, 498, 624, and 625.  

Sec. 1.2 Authority. The District General Manager (District Manager), as approved by the 
District Board of Directors (District Board), shall have the authority to administer, implement, 
and enforce all chapters of this Ordinance. 

 

CHAPTER 2 - DEFINITIONS 

The following phrases, terms or words used in this Ordinance shall be defined as provided 
below. 

A. Authorized District Personnel 

Any person employed by the District. 

B. Civil Penalty 

A penalty assessed through administrative or judicial procedures.  

C. Connection 

Any connection to the District’s infrastructure by, but not be limited to, conduits, distribution 
lines, pipes, and pump stations.  

D. Enforcement Officer 

The District Manager is the enforcement officer of this Ordinance and shall be 
empowered to take such action as authorized herein, or as may otherwise be authorized 
by the District Board or be reasonably necessary for enforcement of this Ordinance.   
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2 
SCSD Ordinance No. 2022-4 Water Theft 
Adopted Month Day, Year 

E. Tampering 

Shall include, but not be limited to, opening valves at the curb or on meters that have 
been turned off by District personnel, breaking, damaging, or removing shut off locks 
placed on the meters, adjusting, disabling, or removing meter registers, bypassing the 
meter in any way, and moving the meter without District permission in writing. 

F. Unauthorized Use 

Shall include the use of water from a stationary water service connection where lawful 
water service has been discontinued or from any District fire hydrant, regardless of 
whether payment is provided to the District for the water drawn from the hydrant, or any 
use of the District hydrant meter in violation of the terms and conditions of the District. 

G. Water Theft 

Shall include, but not be limited to, the unauthorized diversion, receipt, taking, or use of 
District water by any means, including by Tampering, from any District fire hydrant, 
blow-off valve, water main, water service line or any other District infrastructure. 
Additionally water theft shall include the diversion, receipt, taking, or use of District 
water by any means, without full payment for the District charges of such water in 
accordance with the District’s Master  Fee  Schedule. 

 

CHAPTER 3 – CRIMINAL PENALTIES 

The District may report any water theft to the appropriate prosecuting agency and press for 
prosecution of said activity pursuant to California Penal Code Sections 19, 498, 624 and 625. 
Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance, as determined by the District Manager, 
may be prosecuted as committing either a misdemeanor or an infraction, as defined by the 
California Penal Code.    

 
 

CHAPTER 4 – AMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES 

The District, in addition to pursuing criminal penalties for violating any provision of this 
Ordinance, shall require the immediate removal of any equipment, connections, materials or 
tools used in violation of this Ordinance and charge the responsible individual an administrative 
fine or penalty in accordance with the fine structure set forth in Section 53069.45 of the 
California Government Code, which shall be codified in the District’s Master Fee Schedule and 
updated by District Resolution, as necessary, to reflect any statutory changes.       

 

CHAPTER 5 – OTHER REMEDIES 

packet page 47



3 
SCSD Ordinance No. 2022-4 Water Theft 
Adopted Month Day, Year 

The District, in addition to pursuing criminal and administrative penalties, may alternatively, or 
in addition to, bring a civil action for injunctive relief and/or damages in the California Superior 
Court against any person who commits Water Theft in violation of this Ordinance, as authorized 
pursuant to Section 1882, et seq. of the California Civil Code. All remedies set forth in this 
Ordinance are herein declared to be cumulative and non-exclusive and shall not preclude the 
District from seeking any/all other civil, equitable, and criminal rights or remedies available 
under law to discontinue water service and/or otherwise enforce this Ordinance or any other 
regulations and rules of the District. 

 

CHAPTER 6 – ENFORCEMENT 

The District Manager is the enforcement officer of this Ordinance, as authorized by the District 
Board, and is empowered to take such action as authorized or reasonably necessary to protect the 
District water resources from all water theft, unauthorized use of, or tampering with, any District 
water infrastructure. 

Any person or customer who turns on a District water service without District permission, 
tampers with any locked water meter, tampers with a service connection or District 
infrastructure, bypasses a meter, or otherwise makes an unauthorized connection to any District 
infrastructure without District permission, or commits water theft, shall authorize the District to 
take one or more of the following enforcement action:: 

A. Require the immediate removal of any equipment, connections, materials, or tools used in 
violation of this Ordinance. 

B. Immediately turn off the water service and install a District lock on the water meter. 
C. Estimate, if necessary, the water taken and charge the customer, or water recipient for the 

amount of water taken illegally from the District. 
D. Charge the customer, or water recipient for any damage to the District lock, meter, or 

other District infrastructure. 
E. Remove the meter and discontinue the water service. 
F. Prohibit any person who has committed three (3) violations of this Ordinance within a 

twelve (12) month period from obtaining authorization to use a District fire hydrant 
meter, for a period of three (3) years, from the date of the last violation. 

G. Refer the violation(s) to the appropriate prosecuting authority for criminal prosecution. 
H. Pursue all available civil, equitable, and/or administrative rights afforded under law and 

regulation, including but not limited to a civil action for damages and/or recovery of costs 
and judgement, and injunctive relief.   

 

CHAPTER 7 – NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
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A Notice of Violation will be emailed or delivered to a District water customer for the following 
issues: 

A. A determination of customer tampering, unauthorized use, or water theft of the District’s 
water resource, including irrigation water, and the potential violation does not create an 
immediate threat of safety or equipment integrity to the District’s water infrastructure, the 
customer will be ordered to immediately cease any further violation(s) of this Ordinance. 

B. A determination of customer tampering, unauthorized use, or water theft of the District’s 
water resource, including irrigation water, and or there is an immediate threat to public 
health or safety, the meter shall be locked off and the water service discontinued. 

C. The Notice of Violation shall include the following information: 
a. Date of violation(s). 
b. Location of the violation(s). 
c. Summary of the violation(s). 
d. Demand that the actions constituting the violation(s) cease immediately. 
e. Information concerning the imposition of any fees, charges, or penalties for the 

violation(s). 
f. Information concerning the right to appeal the determination of violation(s) and 

imposition of any fees, charges, fines or penalties related to the enforcement and 
remediation of the violation(s), including a description of the procedure to pay the 
fees, charges, fines or penalties. 

 

CHAPTER 8 – PAYMENT AND APPEAL PROCEDURES 

The District shall calculate the amount of damages and or costs and penalties to be imposed, and 
shall send a bill by first-class mail to the customer. If the water recipient is not a customer of 
record, a bill for payment of damages and or penalties will be sent to the water recipient by either 
first-class mail, personal delivery, or posting at the location of the violation if the water 
recipient’s whereabouts or mailing address are unknown. 

A. Except as provided under subsection 8.C below, all costs relating to the District’s 
processing and handling of the violation, investigation and enforcement of this 
Ordinance, and any charges for reestablishing water service, will be paid by the water 
customer or the water recipient within ten (10) days of the written demand. These charges 
include, but are not limited to, service on/off calls, water usage, damage to District 
infrastructure, shut off or discontinued service fees, enforcement, and administrative fees, 
and reasonable attorney fees. 

B. All costs relating to the District’s processing and handling of the violation, investigation, 
and enforcement of this Ordinance, for water taken from a District fire hydrant, will be 
paid by the water user or recipient at the time of the violation. These charges include, but 
are not limited to, the cost of water taken, any damage to the District’s infrastructure, or 
equipment, in violation of this Ordinance. 
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C. In the event the responsible party asserts a hardship in paying the full amount of any 
administrative fine or penalty imposed for violation of this Ordinance, the responsible 
party may submit a hardship waiver request to the District Manager, which shall include 
a detailed summary and supporting documents in support of the claimed hardship, and 
shall be signed by the responsible party under penalty of perjury.  The District Manager 
shall have sole authority to determine whether a hardship exists, and may grant or deny 
the hardship waiver request at his or her discretion.  If the hardship waiver is granted, the 
District Manager shall be authorized to reduce the amount of the administrative penalty 
or fine based on the information submitted by the responsible party.   

D. Any person (Appellant) who wishes to appeal a notice of violation of this Ordinance 
and/or the imposition of Administrative fees, costs, fines or penalties imposed by the 
District pursuant to this Ordnance, or appeal the imposition of a three (3) year prohibition 
on the use of a District fire hydrant meter, shall comply with the following procedures. 
 
1. The Appellant shall submit an appeal request to the District within fifteen (15) 

calendar days from the date of the District bill, sent to the customer or water recipient 
at the time of the violation. 

2. The District Manager will respond, to the appeal request, within thirty (30) calendar 
days of the receipt of the appeal request. 

3. The Appellant may resubmit an appeal request, if the District Manager denies the 
original appeal request, to the District Board within fifteen (15) days of the date of 
denial.  The Request for an appeal hearing before the District Board shall be 
submitted in writing to the District Manager, and include a deposit in the amount of 
any administrative fines or penalties set forth in the Notice(s) of Violation.   

The appeal hearing before the District Board need not be conducted in accordance 
with the technical rules of evidence. Any relevant evidence may be admitted if it is 
evidence on which reasonable persons are accustomed to rely in the conduct of 
serious affairs, regardless of the existence of any common law or statutory rule that 
might consider such admission improper in a civil or criminal proceeding. Irrelevant 
or unduly repetitious evidence may be excluded at the discretion of the District 
Board.  
 
The Notice of Violation(s), other reports and any presentation prepared or presented 
by the Enforcement Officer concerning the violation(s) shall be accepted by the 
District Board as prima facie evidence of the facts stated in such documents.  The 
Appellant shall have an opportunity to cross examine the Enforcing Officer or other 
witnesses called on behalf of the District, to testify and present witnesses and 
evidence on his or her own behalf concerning the violation(s) specified in the Notice 
of Violation. 
 

After considering all evidence submitted at the appeal hearing, the District Board may 
affirm, modify or dismiss the Notice(s) of Violation and imposition of any 
administrative fines or penalties.  The decision of the District Board shall be final. If 
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the District Board determines that the Notice(s) of Violation and/or imposition of 
administrative fines or penalties(s) should be affirmed, the fines and/or penalty 
amount on deposit with the District, if any, shall be retained by the District; 
otherwise, the District will refund the Appellant’s deposit in full. 
 

4. The Appellant may be required to provide documentation in writing or in person to 
support their appeal. 

5. The decisions by either the District Manager or if appealed to the District Board, are 
final.  

6. The Appellant shall, within ten (10) days of the final decision, pay all disputed 
charges imposed by the District. 

E. The provisions of Section 1094.6 of the Civil Code of Civil Procedure of the State of 
California shall be applicable to judicial review of the District Board’s decision. 
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Section 2: Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this chapter is 
for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the decision shall not affect the validity of 
the remaining portions of the Chapter. The Board hereby declares that it would have passed this 
Chapter, and each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the 
fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared invalid 
under law. 

Section 3: California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Determination. Under the 
Environmental Impact Report which was completed upon the formation of the Scotia 
Community Services District, a determination was made that the District would not result in a 
significant environmental impact. This ordinance is also exempt from the CEQA Guidelines 
pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of the CEQA Guidelines.  

Section 4: Limitation of Actions. Any action to challenge the validity or legality of any 
provision of this ordinance on any grounds shall be brought by court action commenced within 
ninety (90) days of the date of adoption of this ordinance. 

Section 5: This ordinance will take effect thirty (30) days after the date of its adoption. 

DATE:  , 20___ 

ATTEST: APPROVED: 

Clerk, Scotia Community Services District              President, Scotia Community Services District 

Clerk’s Certificate 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2022-4, 

passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community 
Services District, Humboldt County, California on the 16th day of June, 2022 by the following 
vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTENTIONS: 

Clerk, Scotia Community Services District 
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Resolution 2022-7: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District 
Adopting a Consumer Price Index Rate Increase in Fees of 7.1% and Assessments of 3% for FY 
22/23 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administrative staff recommends that the Board approve and Adopt Resolution 2022- 7: A 
Resolution of The Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors Adopting a Consumer 
Price Index Rate Increase in of 7.1% and Assessments of 3% for FY 22/23. 
 
ACTION: 

Adopt Resolution 2022- 7: A Resolution of The Scotia Community Services District Board of 
Directors Adopting a Consumer Price Index Rate Increase in Fees of 7.1% and Assessments of 
3% for FY 22/23. 
 
DISCUSSION: 

Through the Proposition 218 rate setting process in 2016, the Board adopted a five-year rate 
schedule that included annual increases to the rates by 1.5% on July 1st of each year through 
Ju1y 1, 2021.  
 
The District’s rates were established with an annual 1.5% escalation factor to account for cost-
of-living increases for the initial five-year period, ending June 2021. The rates may also be 
increased based on the consumer price index (CPI), if approved by the SCSD. Any new or 
increased water rates above the allowed CPI increase (not to exceed 3% per year for benefit 
assessments) would require another Proposition 218 proceeding and record property owner 
approval.  
 
The Board may consider adopting an increase of all rates (fees and assessments) going forward 
to account for inflation (measured by consumer price index (CPI)), not to exceed 3% in any 
given year for benefits assessments. The 2021 annual Consumer Price Index for the West Region 
rose 7.1%. The Board may adopt this increase by Resolution at the June meeting, to be reflected 
in the final budget. At the April 21, 2022 Board meeting, staff was directed to developed a Draft 
Budget (attached here) that reflects the increase in revenue if the Board adopts a CPI rate 
increase. The rates with the CPI increase are as follows (for residential rates, see master fee 
schedule for additional rates): 
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CPI Increase Monthly 
Rates FY 22/23 

Base Flow (per 100 cf) BOD (per lb) TSS (per lb) 

Water (5/8” meter rate only) $72.58 $3.06 
Wastewater (1 EDU) $86.83 $4.76 $0.4183 $0.6246 
Raw Water $0.26 

CPI Increase Annual Benefit 
Assessments FY 22/23 

(1 EBU) 

Storm Drainage $24.77 
Parks and Recreation $221.79 
Streets and Street Lighting $58.81 

The full rate schedule (all meter sizes) with the CPI increase is also attached. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The CPI increase decreased the FY 21/22 budget deficit from $1,154,731 to -$1,060,131, a total 
of $94,600. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

-Resolution 2022-7: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Adopting a
Consumer Price Index Rate Increase in Fees and Assessments of 7.1% for FY 22/23
-SCSD Rate Schedule 2018-2023
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-7 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF 

DIRECTORSADOPTING THE CONSUMER PRICE INDEX RATE INCREASE IN 
FEES OF 7.1% AND ASSESSMENTS OF 3% FOR FY 22/23 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors, of the Scotia Community Services District, a 

political subdivision of and special district in the State of California, sees the need to implement 
a Consumer Price Index rate increase in fees of 7.1% and assessments of 3% (capped) for FY 
2022/2023; and 

 
WHEREAS, the rates for the Scotia Community Services District were established 

through a 218 process in 2016 which set a five-year rate schedule that included annual increases 
to the rates by 1.5% on July 1st of each year through Ju1y 1, 2021; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors can adopt an increase in fees & assessments to 

account for inflation as measured by the Consumer Price Index, not to increase above 3% in any 
given year for benefits assessments; and 

 
WHEREAS, the 2021 annual Consumer Price Index for the West Region rose 7.1% for 

Pacific Cities And U. S. City Average; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board of Directors analyzed a budget without the CPI increase with a 

deficit of -$1,154,731 and with the CPI increase the deficit decreased down to -$1,060,131. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors, Scotia 

Community Services District does hereby adopt the Consumer Price Index rate increase of 7.1% 
for fees and 3% for assessments for FY 2022-2023. 

 
1. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 
 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on the 16th day of June 2022, by the 
following vote of the governing body: 

 
APPROVED:      ATTEST:  
 
       _______________________________ 
Paul Newmaker, Board President, Scotia CSD         Board Clerk, Scotia CSD  
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CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2022-7, passed 
and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Service 
District, County of Humboldt, State of California, held on the 16th day of June 2022, by the 
following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSENT: 
ABSTENTIONS:  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 
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  SCSD Rates 2018-2023 

400 Church Street    P.O. Box 104    Scotia, CA 95565    (707) 764-3030    infoscotiacsd@gmail.com 

 
Water User Fees 
 

 
 
Wastewater User Fees  
 

Wastewater Rates (over 5-year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Base Rate (per 
EDU) $77.53 $78.69 $79.87 $81.07 $86.83 

Monthly Flow Rate 
Flow Rate (per 100 

cf used) $4.24 $4.30 $4.37 $4.44 $4.76 

Monthly Strength Rate 
BOD (per lb.) $0.3736 $0.3792 $0.3849 $0.3906 $0.4183 
TSS (per lb.) $0.5578 $0.5661 $0.5746 $0.5832 $0.6246 

 
 
 
  

Water Rates (over 5-year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Monthly Base Rate per Meter Size 
5/8” $64.81 $65.79 $66.77 $67.77 $72.58 
¾” $97.23 $98.69 $100.17 $101.67 $108.89 
1” $162.03 $164.46 $166.93 $169.42 $181.45 

1 ½” $324.07 $328.93 $333.86 $338.87 $362.93 
2” $518.50 $526.28 $534.17 $542.18 $580.67 
3” $972.19 $986.78 $1,001.58 $1,016.60 $1,088.78 
4” $1,620.32 $1,644.62 $1,669.29 $1,694.33 $1,814.63 
6” $3,240.64 $3,289.25 $3,338.59 $3,388.67 $3,629.27 
8” $5,185.03 $5,262.81 $5,341.75 $5,421.88 $5,806.83 

Monthly Commodity Rate 
Treated 
Water (per 
100 cf water 
used) 

$2.74 $2.78 $2.82 $2.86 $3.06 

Raw Water 
(per 100 cf 
water used) 

$0.24 $0.24 $0.24 0.24 0.26 
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  SCSD Rates 2018-2023 

400 Church Street    P.O. Box 104    Scotia, CA 95565    (707) 764-3030    infoscotiacsd@gmail.com 

 
Benefit Assessments 
 

Annual Benefit Assessments (over 5-Year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Storm 
Drainage $22.99 $23.34 $23.69 $24.05 $24.77 
Parks and 
Recreation $205.92 $209.01 $212.15 $215.33 $221.79 
Streets and 

Street Lighting $54.61 $55.43 $56.26 $57.10 $58.81 

 
 
Each residence has been attributed 1 Equivalent Benefit Unit (EBU), so each rate expressed is 
what each residence will pay for benefit assessments. (Commercial, Industrial, and limited 
residential customers have EBU multipliers on their properties, found in each Engineer 
Assessment Report) 
 
(See below for example Benefit Assessment Equations) 
 
Storm Drainage Assessment   
 
$24.77 (22/23) per EBU per year x Apportioned EBU’s = Total Annual Cost 
 
Parks and Recreation Assessment  
 
$221.79 (22/23) per EBU per year x Apportioned EBU’s = Total Annual Cost 
 
Streets and Street Lighting Assessment  
 
$58.81 (22/23) per EBU per year x Apportioned EBU’s = Total Annual Cost 
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution No. 2022-8: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services 

District Board of Directors Amending the FY 2022/2023 Master Fee Schedule. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The administrative staff recommends the Board review the Master Fee Schedule revisions and 
adopt Resolution No. 2022-8: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District Board of 
Directors Amending the FY 2022/2023 Master Fee Schedule. 
 
ACTION: 

Motion to adopt Resolution No. 2022-8: A Resolution of the Scotia Community Services District 
Board of Directors Amending the FY 2022/2023 Master Fee Schedule. 
 
DISCUSSION:  

All District Resolutions are periodically reviewed, by administrative staff, for accuracy, 
clarification and content. The District’s Master Fee Schedule was last amended and adopted on 
August 19, 2021. 
 
The revised Master Fee Schedule adds new charges for FY 2022/2023, to reflect the CPI increase 
adopted this month. New Sections were added including: 
 
-Section 4. Water Theft Administrative Penalties 
-Section 5. Water Shortage Emergency Fines And Penalties 
 
Additional revisions were made as clarification in the remaining sections in the Master Fee 
Schedule. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

CPI increase for District, see budget staff report for more detail. Additional fines/penalties for 
water theft and shortage violations 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Attachment A: Resolution No. 2022-8: FY 2022/2023 Master Fee Schedule.  
Attachment B: FY 2022/2023 Master Fee Schedule 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-8 
A RESOLUTION OF THE SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AMENDING THE FY 2022 -2023 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

WHEREAS, in an effort to achieve recovery of staff costs, it is necessary to establish 
fees charged by the Scotia Community Services District to provide services without adversely 
impacting the District’s service funds; and 

WHEREAS, in order to recover these costs, and communicate these with the public, it is 
necessary to establish new fees through the Master Fee Schedule; and 

WHEREAS, as required by Article XIIID Sections 4 and 6(b) of the California 
Constitution, Districts can only charge rates or fees that are equal to or less than the 
reasonably anticipated costs of providing the service, conferring a benefit, granting a 
privilege, performing regulatory duties, enforcing laws, or as a condition of property 
development; and 

WHEREAS, the Scotia Community Services District Master Fee Schedule will be 
reviewed on an annual basis and adjusted accordingly; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has determined that it is in the best interest of the 
District to adopt fees for District services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

1. The Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors hereby approves
establishing fees for District services pursuant to the Master Fee Schedule attached hereto as 
Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof by this reference. 

2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on the 16th day of June 2022, by the following vote of 
the governing body: 

APPROVED: ATTEST: 

_______________________________   
 Paul Newmaker, President, Scotia CSD          Board Clerk, Scotia CSD  
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CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2022-8, passed and 
adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia Community Service District, 
County of Humboldt, State of California, held on the 16th day of June 2022, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSENT:  
ABSTENTIONS:  
 
 

___________________________________ 
Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 

 
Attached: Scotia Community Services District FY 2022/2023 Master Fee Schedule 
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FY 22/23 Fee Schedule Page 1 of 10 Resolution 2022-8  

 
 
 
 

FY 2022/2023 MASTER FEE SCHEDULE 

OF THE 

SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

 

 

Adopted 

May 18, 2017 

 

Amended 

June 16, 2022 

 

  

packet page 62



FY 22/23 Fee Schedule Page 2 of 10 Resolution 2022-8  

SECTION 1. WATER SYSTEM FEES 
 
The following water system fees are applicable to the Scotia Community Services District 
(District).  

1. Existing Water Service Connection. Where the Developer has installed the new water 
service line and the District will merely be installing a new meter, the fee shall be as 
follows:  
 

New Meter Fees 
5/8 Inch (meter set only) $201.35 
3/4 Inch (meter set only) $266.04 
1 Inch (meter set only) $305.82 
Greater Than 1 Inch Special Quote 

 
2. Splitting/Relocating Water Service. The charge for splitting an existing water service 

shall be the actual charge for material, labor, and equipment not to exceed the charges for 
a new service. The charge for relocating an existing service shall be actual costs for 
materials, labor, and equipment not to exceed charges for a new service less credit for 
existing meter. All existing service lines that are no longer in use shall be removed, at the 
cost of the property owner. Any inspection fee costs will be based on the fully burdened 
hourly rate of a District Employee or the District’s Authorized Contractor.    

 
3. Backflow Prevention Device Charges. Maintenance and testing of these devices is the 

responsibility of the customer and shall be tested by a certified backflow tester. The 
customer shall submit a copy of the test results annually. Failure to provide certified 
back-flow test results as required shall result in the District providing the test and 
inspection at the customer’s expense. 

 
4. Water Hauler Fees and Charges. Charges for potable water shall be based on the Water 

Hauler Guidelines. Raw water will not be available for water hauler use or sale. 
 
5. Temporary Construction Meters. A $40.00 meter setting fee will be charged for the 

installation of this meter. There shall be imposed a monthly rate for the temporary 
service, based on meter size in the table below, and a charge for the quantity of water 
used at the current flow in Section 1.7 Monthly Water Service Rates. 

 
6. Meter Tests – Deposit. If a customer desires to have the meter serving their premises 

tested, they shall first deposit Thirty-Five Dollars ($35.00) and pay the actual cost to test 
the meter. 

 
7. Monthly Water Service Rates. These utility charges shall apply to all customers within 

the District’s limits. A monthly rate for water service provided by the District shall be as 
shown below. 
A. Monthly Water Base Rate. The monthly base rate shall be determined by size of 

water meter and location of service. The monthly Base Rate is a requisite service 
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FY 22/23 Fee Schedule Page 3 of 10 Resolution 2022-8  

charge for all utility customers, regardless of any actual water usage or account 
status. If a customer’s service is discontinued for non-payment, monthly Base Rates 
shall continue to accrue.  

B. Monthly Consumption Charge: The monthly quantity charge rate shall be charged 
per 100 cubic feet (HCF) of water used.  

C. Monthly Raw Water Charge: The Raw (non-potable) Water Rate shall be charged 
per 100 HCF of water used. 

 
 The rates and minimum water service charges are billed monthly to customers 

within the service area of the District shall be as follows: 

 
 
SECTION 2. WASTEWATER SYSTEM FEES 
The following sewer system fees are applicable to the Scotia Community Services District. 
1. Monthly Sewer Service Rates. These utility charges shall apply to all customers within 

the District’s limits and applied as follows:  
A. A monthly Base Rate shall be imposed on all customers, per equivalent dwelling unit 

(EDU) regardless of any actual usage.  
B. A monthly Flow Rate based on one hundred cubic feet (100 cf) of metered water 

used; and  
C. A monthly Strength Fee based on per pound (lb.) of BOD and TSS.  

Water Rates (over 5-year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Monthly Base Rate per Meter Size 
5/8” $64.81 $65.79 $66.77 $67.77 $72.58 
¾” $97.23 $98.69 $100.17 $101.67 $108.89 
1” $162.03 $164.46 $166.93 $169.42 $181.45 

1 ½” $324.07 $328.93 $333.86 $338.87 $362.93 
2” $518.50 $526.28 $534.17 $542.18 $580.67 
3” $972.19 $986.78 $1,001.58 $1,016.60 $1,088.78 
4” $1,620.32 $1,644.62 $1,669.29 $1,694.33 $1,814.63 
6” $3,240.64 $3,289.25 $3,338.59 $3,388.67 $3,629.27 
8” $5,185.03 $5,262.81 $5,341.75 $5,421.88 $5,806.83 

Monthly Commodity Rate 
Treated 
Water (per 
100 cf water 
used) 

$2.74 $2.78 $2.82 $2.86 $3.06 

Raw Water 
(per 100 cf 
water used) 

$0.24 $0.24 $0.24 0.24 0.26 
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FY 22/23 Fee Schedule Page 4 of 10 Resolution 2022-8  

 The monthly base rate is a requisite service charge for all utility customers within the 
District’s limits, regardless of actual usage or account status. If a customer’s service is 
discontinued for non-payment, the monthly Base Rate shall continue to accrue. 

 
 The rates and minimum sewer service charges billed monthly to customers within the 

service area of the District shall be as follows:  

Wastewater Rates (over 5-year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Base Rate (per 
EDU) $77.53 $78.69 $79.87 $81.07 $86.83 

Monthly Flow Rate 
Flow Rate (per 100 

cf used) $4.24 $4.30 $4.37 $4.44 $4.76 

Monthly Strength Rate 
BOD (per lb.) $0.3736 $0.3792 $0.3849 $0.3906 $0.4183 
TSS (per lb.) $0.5578 $0.5661 $0.5746 $0.5832 $0.6246 

 
2. Special Sewer Discharge Permit. A $250.00 fee shall be collected on each special sewer 

discharge permit that is processed and issued. There will be an additional charge for 
actual gallons discharged to the public sewer system based on strength of discharged 
wastewater. 

 
 
SECTION 3. WATER AND WASTEWATER DEPOSITS AND MISCELLANEOUS 
CHARGES  
 
1. Security Deposits The following deposits shall be collected if a customer fails to meet 

the District's guidelines for creditworthiness: 
 

Security Deposits 
Type of Service Base Deposit Max. Deposit 
Single Family Residential 

Water & Sewer $100.00 $150.00 
Water only $ 50.00 $ 75.00 
Sewer only $ 50.00 $ 75.00 

Multi-family Units 
Water only/1st Unit $ 35.00 $150.00 

Additional Units $ 20.00 $100.00 
Water & sewer/1st Unit $ 50.00 $ 75.00 

Additional $ 40.00 $ 60.00 
Commercial 

Water & Sewer 2.5 times the Monthly Base Rate 
Water Only 2.5 times the Monthly Base Rate 
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Sewer Only 2.5 times the Monthly Base Rate 
 
2. Security Deposit - Guidelines for Creditworthiness. A customer must meet one of the 

following criteria to meet the District’s guideline for creditworthiness when considering 
an alternative to the collection of a security deposit: 

 
 A. Prior service within the District showing timely payments within the previous two 

(2) years, or 
 B. Produce a letter of credit from PG&E, or another Humboldt County utility 

company showing timely payments for a period of one (1) year. 
 
3. Monthly Billing. Utility accounts are billed monthly and are due and payable upon 

presentation and must be paid in full by the due date on the bill, 15 days from the billing 
date. Any payment postmarked by the due date will be accepted as timely. If not paid in 
full, the bill becomes delinquent 20 days (5-day grace period) after the billing date and 
will be charged a 10% penalty. A disconnect warning will be mailed indicating a service 
disconnection date if payment has not been received within 53 days past the billing date. 
If payment in full is not received within 60 days of the billing date (40-day grace period), 
a final warning notice will be delivered/mailed/telephoned, at least forty-eight (48) hours 
prior to disconnection, indicating the service disconnection date for non-payment is 
imminent. Payment to restore service will include all past due charges, current charges, 
late fee penalties, and a reconnection fee (plus penalties) will be made and collected prior 
to renewing the service following a disconnection.  Customers that demonstrate a 
household annual income that is 200 percent below the federal poverty level will have 
any interest charges waived.    

 
4. Account Initiation Charge. There shall be an initiation charge of Thirty-Five Dollars 

($35.00) to set up an account for a new customer or change a location for a current 
customer.  

 
5. Reconnection Charge. A reconnection charge of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for the first 

reconnection and Sixty-Five Dollars ($65.00) thereafter plus penalties will be made and 
collected prior to renewing the service following a discontinuance. Reconnection fees 
shall not exceed the actual cost of reconnection for customers that demonstrate an annual 
household income more than 200 percent below the federal poverty level.   

 
6. Returned Checks. If a check tendered as payment for any rate or charge is returned to 

the District uncollected, there shall thereupon become due an additional charge of Thirty 
Dollars ($30.00). 

 
7. Broken Lock Fee. If a service is locked and the lock is broken, a charge of Thirty 

Dollars ($30.00) shall be assessed to the customer in addition to any other fees or 
penalties.  

 
8. Tampering Fee. If a service, including but not limited to the curb stop, gates, meter, 

valves, or any other part of the District’s water system, is tampered with a charge of Two 
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Hundred and Fifty Dollars (250.00) shall be assessed to the customer in addition to any 
other fees or penalties specific to damage caused by tampering. The water service may be 
disconnected until the situation has been resolved. 

 
9. Fire Hydrant Testing. When a property owner requests that a District fire hydrant be 

tested, for any reason, a charge of Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars (350.00) shall be 
assessed to the property owner. 

 
SECTION 4. WATER THEFT ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES 
 
“Water theft” means an action to divert, tamper, or reconnect water utility services, as defined in 
Section 498 of the California Penal Code. Water theft shall require an administrative fine or 
penalty in accordance with the fine structure set forth in Section 53069.45 of the California 
Government Code, which shall be codified in the District’s Master Fee Schedule and updated 
by District Resolution, as necessary, to reflect any statutory changes. 
 
1. If the water theft is committed via meter tampering in violation of an Ordinance adopted 

under this section, it is punishable as follows: 
 
A. A fine not exceeding one hundred thirty dollars (130.00) for a first violation. 
B. A fine not exceeding seven hundred dollars (700.00) for a second violation of the 

same Ordinance within one year of the first violation. 
C. A fine not exceeding one thousand three hundred dollars (1300.00) for the third 

violation and each additional violation of the same Ordinance within one year of 
the first violation. 

 
2. All other forms of water theft in violation of an Ordinance adopted under this section are 

punishable as follows: 
 
A. A fine not exceeding one thousand dollars (1000.00) for a first violation. 
B. A fine not exceeding two thousand dollars (2000.00) for a second violation of the 

same Ordinance within one year. 
C. A fine not exceeding three thousand dollars (3000.00) for each additional 

violation of the same Ordinance within one year.  

 
 
SECTION 5. WATER SHORTAGE EMERGENCY FINES AND PENALTIES  
 
1. Fines and Penalties. Except as otherwise provided by Board action, violations of any 

provision of the District’s Water Ordinance pertaining to water shortage emergency fines 
and penalties shall be fined as follows: 

 
 

Fines and Penalties 
Violation Classification Penalty 
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First violation Infraction $ 10.00 
Second violation Infraction $ 30.00 
Third violation and subsequent 
violations within a 6-month period Misdemeanor $ 100.00 

 
 
SECTION 6. ANNUAL BENEFIT ASSESSMENT FEE SCHEDULE 
 

Annual Benefit Assessments (over 5-Year Period) 
 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 FY 22/23 

Storm 
Drainage $22.99 $23.34 $23.69 $24.05 $24.77 
Parks and 
Recreation $205.92 $209.01 $212.15 $215.33 $221.79 
Streets and 

Street Lighting $54.61 $55.43 $56.26 $57.10 $58.81 

 
Benefit Assessments are billed annually, directly by the District. Each residence has been 
attributed 1 Equivalent Benefit Unit (EBU), so each rate expressed is what each single-family 
residence will pay for benefit assessments. (Commercial, Industrial, and limited residential 
customers have EBU multipliers on their properties, found in the Engineer Assessment Report) 
 
 
SECTION 7. PARKS AND RECREATION RENTAL FEES 
 
1. APPLICATION PROCESSING FEES. The District shall charge a fee to process all 
applications for events as defined in the Parks and Recreation Ordinance. 
 
APPLICATION PROCESSING FEES 
Application Processing Fees cover Staff time to Process Facility Use Permits. Application 
Processing Fees are non-refundable and must be submitted at the time a Facility Use Permit 
application is turned in, at least 30 days prior to the event. See event definitions in Title IV 
Chapter 9 Section 9.01.a. of the Parks and Recreation Ordinance. 
 
Large Scale Community Event $150 
Major Event    $150 
Minor Event    $100 
Expressive Event   $100 
 
2. FACILITY USE DEPOSIT FEES. The District shall charge a deposit for events which 
qualify and are defined as special events and require a Facility Use Permit as follows: 
 
Events WITHOUT Alcohol - $250 deposit 
Events WITH Alcohol - $500 deposit 
Concert Rentals - $1,000 deposit 
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Deposits are refundable provided there are not damages to the facility and the facility is clean, 
and consistent with the Parks and Recreation Ordinance. Deposits will not be refunded if the 
reservation is cancelled less than 1 month prior to event. Half of the deposit will be returned if 
the District is able to re-rent the facility.  
 
3. FACILITY USE FEES. The District shall charge the following rates for use of a 
District-owned facility for each use specified below: 
Rental fees are due 30 days prior to event. All-day rate applies to hours between 8 a.m. and 1 
a.m., including cleanup. Requests for extended hours are subject to District approval and 
additional costs. Changes made to Facility Use Permit less than 30 days prior to event are subject 
to District approval and may require an additional charge. Any changes must be made in writing, 
and submitted to the District General Manager 
 
The “All Day Rate” shall be defined as a fee charged specifically for use of the Winema Theater 
and which includes access to the facility for greater than four (4) consecutive hours. 
The “Half-Day Rate” shall be defined as a fee charged specifically for use of the Winema 
Theater and which includes access to the facility for a maximum of four consecutive hours. 
 
WINEMA THEATER 
Private Citizen/Business  $45.00/hour 
Half Day Rate    $176.00  ($44.00/hr.) 
All Day Rate    $344.00 ($43.00/hr.) 
Non-Profit Groups/Vendors  $35.00/hour 
Commercial Events*   $450.00/day 
*Requires Event Host 
 
SCOTIA MUSEUM 
Private Citizen/Business  $35.00/hour 
Non-Profit Groups/Vendors  $25.00/hour 
 
FIREMAN’S PARK 
Private Citizen/Business  $25.00/hour 
Half Day Rate    $96.00  ($24.00/hr.) 
All Day Rate    $184.00 ($23.00/hr.) 
Non-Profit Groups/Vendors  $15.00/hour 
Commercial Events*   $250.00/day 
*Requires Event Host 
 
PARKS 
Soccer Field    $28.00/hour 
Baseball Park 
 Baseball Field   $28.00/hour 
 Horseshoe Pit   $20 for 2 hours 
 Lighting   $26.00/hour 
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4. EVENT SERVICES FEES. The District shall charge a fee of $35 per hour (unless 
District Employee overtime is required) for an event host for those events requiring such a host. 
The minimum charge shall be two hours. Other event service fees shall be determined each year 
and are based on the direct expense associated with providing said service. Such event fees shall 
be established and adopted by the Board.  
 
SPECIAL EVENT SERVICES 
 
Event Setup 
 Events with less than 100 persons $50.00 
 Events with 101-200 persons  $80.00 
 Events with more than 200 persons $105.00 
 
Event Cleanup 
 Events with less than 100 persons $100.00 
 Events with 101-200 persons  $125.00 
 Events with more than 200 persons $150.00 
 
 
SECTION 8. STORM DRAINAGE INSPECTION FEES 
 

1. INSPECTION FEES. The District is responsible for annually inspecting all private 
facilities for any violation of the provisions of the Storm Drainage Ordinance. Private 
facilities shall be responsible for all costs of the inspection and any associated 
inspection costs including but not limited to testing.  

 
 
SECTION 9. DOCUMENT DUPLICATION AND DISTRIBUTION 
 
The following charges are hereby established for the photocopying and mailing of printed 
material (not applicable to news media and not applicable to allied agencies in case of police 
reports for investigative purposes):  
 
1. Photocopies. 
 A. Per 8 1/2" x 11" and legal-size page:  
     Per 1-side page................. $0.10 
     Per 2-side page................. $0.20 
 B. Per 11" x 17" page: Per 1-side page................. $0.20 
     Per 2-side page................. $0.40 
 C. Per 24' x 36" page:  Per 1-side page................. $3.00 
 D. Conversion of Documents to Electronic Image: $2.00 plus $0.10/page 
 
2. Copies of Video Tapes, Audio Tapes, CDs, DVDs. $3.00/each, plus actual cost for 

duplication 
3. Mailing. $2.00/each, plus actual postage cost 
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SECTION 10. ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FEES 
 
A District Encroachment Permit (Permit) is required for any activities, materials, and equipment 
which will occupy the District’s right-of-way, including but not limited to, alleys, sidewalks, 
streets, and storm drainage facilities. A Permit is required for any excavation within the District’s 
right-of-way. 
 
The following fees will be charged for a District Permit: 
 

1. A standard Permit fee is                                         $279.00 
 

2. All commercial, utility, and major project Permits will include the standard Permit fee, 
plus an inspection fee based on the fully burdened hourly rate of a District Employee or 
the District’s Authorized Contractor. A $500.00 deposit is required for this permit. 
 

3. Encroachment violation fees will be charged to the property owner, in addition to an 
encroachment permit, for investigation of unpermitted construction at actual cost to the 
District. 
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Scotia Community Services District 

Staff Report 
 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Resolution 2022-9: A Resolution Of The Scotia Community Services District 

Board Of Directors Making Findings And Denying The Appeal Filed By Kent 
Sawatzky Regarding Delinquent Account Status 

RECOMMENDATION: 
The Administrative staff recommends that the SCSD Board consider adopting Resolution 2022-
9: A Resolution Of The Scotia Community Services District Board Of Directors Making 
Findings And Denying The Appeal Filed By Kent Sawatzky Regarding Delinquent Account 
Status (regarding Appeals Hearing 151-153 Main Street). 
 
ACTION: 
Adopt Resolution 2022-9: A Resolution Of The Scotia Community Services District Board Of 
Directors Making Findings And Denying The Appeal Filed By Kent Sawatzky Regarding 
Delinquent Account Status 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The appeals hearing for 151/153 Main Street (APN 205-442-025) was heard on May 26, 2022, 
by the Board of Directors, as laid out in the Board minutes. A staff report was presented by staff, 
as well as a customer history report for the account, laying out charges. 

The Board made a motion of intent to deny the appeal on a 4-0 roll call vote (Director Sellen 
absent), and continued the matter to June 16, 2022, for final decision and resolution.  The Board 
directed staff to prepare a proposed resolution consistent with its motion of intent.  The Board 
indicated that if a payment plan is agreed to by Appellant prior to the June 16, 2022, Board 
meeting, and is accepted by the Board, it will agree to drop the appeal. 

After the appeal staff received additional emails from the appellant requesting additional 
information. Information was provided to the appellant as requested, via email and cc’d to their 
attorney as requested, including a drafted payment plan for the appellant to review and sign. 

At the time this staff report was written no payment plan has been established with the appellant. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
Per the Customer History Report for 151/153 Main Street (Attachment B), as of 5/11/2022, the 
current outstanding balance for 151/153 Main Street is: $28,337.61 
 
Deposit: $100.00 
Account Fee: $35.00 
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Water: $5,099.76 - $-2,819.44 (adjustment) = $2,280.32 
Sewer: $7,119.40 - $-4,369.13 (adjustment) = $2,750.27 
BOD (sewer): $196.24 
TSS (sewer): $293.54 
Parks & Recreation: $636.49 
Streets & Lighting: $168.79 
Storm Drainage: $71.08 
Reconnection Fee: $40.00 
Subtotal for Services: $6,571.73 
Payment 11/19/2019 -$912.00 
New Subtotal for services: $5,659.73 
Late Fees: $22,677.88 
Total Outstanding Account Balance 28,337.61 
 
The SCSD’s determination of Appellant’s delinquent account is correct, except as follows: the 
TSS and BOD assessments, totaling $489.78, are found to be specific to water and 
wastewater/sewer consumption, and are hereby removed, resulting in a recalculation of 
Appellant’s account delinquency and late fees in the amount of $27,847.82. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment A: Resolution 2022-9: A Resolution Of The Scotia Community Services District 
Board Of Directors Making Findings And Denying The Appeal Filed By Kent Sawatzky 
Regarding Delinquent Account Status (regarding Appeals Hearing 151-153 Main Street). 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 9 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SCOTIA COMMUNITY 
SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS MAKING FINDINGS AND 

DENYING THE APPEAL FILED BY KENT SAWATZKY REGARDING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNT STATUS 

 
 WHEREAS, on March 1, 2022, Mr. Kent Sawatzky (“Appellant”) made a formal 
written request for an appeal hearing before the Scotia Community Services Board of 
Directors (“Board”) regarding a February 3, 2022, delinquency notification concerning 
account No. 1219, pertaining to real property located at 151/153 Main St., Scotia, CA 
95565 (APN 205-442-025), hereafter “Subject Property,” in the amount of $20,720.54; 
and 

 WHEREAS, on or about July 17, 2019, Appellant purchased the Subject 
Property; and 

 WHEREAS, on July 31, 2019, the Scotia Community Services District (“SCSD”) 
created a new water and wastewater account for the Appellant pertaining to the Subject 
Property; and 

 WHEREAS, on August 7, 2019, the first SCSD water and wastewater bill was 
sent to Appellant; and  

 WHEREAS, on October 10, 2019, after two months of non-payment of the 
August 7, 2019, water and wastewater bill, and following multiple attempts by SCSD 
staff to contact Appellant for payment, SCSD shut off service to the Subject Property; 
and 

 WHEREAS, following the October 10. 2019, service shut off, the Subject 
Property was billed a reconnection fee of $40.00, and a late fee of $60.90, which were 
included in the next bill sent to Appellant on November 11, 2019; and 

 WHEREAS, SCSD has continued to bill the Appellant in accordance with the 
duly enacted SCSD Ordinances and  master fee schedule for authorized Benefit 
Assessments applicable to all residents within the district in accordance with SCSD 
Ordinances, including Parks and Recreation (Ordinance No. 2021-5), Storm Drainage 
(Ordinance No. 2021-4), and Streets and Lighting Assessments (Ordinance No. 20021-7), 
as well as monthly non-consumption base rate charges for Water service (Ordinance No. 
2022-3), and Wastewater/Sewer service charges (Ordinance No. 2021-6) for the Subject 
Property; and  

 WHEREAS, SCSD has continued to mail monthly bills to the Appellant at the 
Subject Property, which have not been returned to the SCSD by the United States Postal 
Services; and  
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 WHEREAS, on July 14, 2021, following multiple messages left by SCSD staff 
concerning the status of Appellant’s SCSD account, Appellant came to the SCSD office 
to discuss his outstanding bills and reestablishing service to the Subject Property, at 
which time Appellant notified staff that he did not believe he was obligated to pay the 
outstanding account balance, or would pay in protest and consult legal counsel; and 

WHEREAS, while Appellant has requested that the SCSD services to the Subject 
Property remain shut off, following the February 1, 2022, lifting of the California 
COVID-19 Moratorium on water and wastewater shut-off for delinquent accounts, SCSD 
staff sent notices on February 1, 2022, to all delinquent customers in accordance with 
Senate Bill 155, regarding arrearages, payment plan, and tax roll liens; and 

WHEREAS, On March 3, 2022, Appellant responded to the February 1, 2022, 
delinquent customer notification, requesting an appeal hearing regarding the delinquency 
notice; and 

WHEREAS, to date, Appellant has only made one payment to SCSD, received 
on November 19, 2019, in the amount of $912.00, which satisfied the SCSD account, less 
$0.88, through October 8, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, on May 26, 2022, SCSD District Manager provided an overview of 
the Appellant’s delinquent account, including the authority to continue to levy the above-
referenced benefit assessments and non-consumption water and wastewater service 
charges, as provided in the above-referenced Ordinances; and  

WHEREAS, as of May 11, 2022, Appellant’s SCSD account was delinquent in 
the amount of $28,337.6, which includes an adjustment of -$7,188.50 for meter read 
errors, as follows: 

BOD Charges:    $196.24 
Late Fees:    $22,677.8 (10% compounded monthly) 
New Account Fee:   $35.00 
Park and Recreation Assessments:  $636.49 
Reconnection Fee:   $40.00 
Sewer Base Charges:   $7,119.40 
Storm Drainage Charges:  $71.08 
Streets and Lighting Assessments: $168.79 
TSS Charges:    $293.54 
Water Base Charges:   $5,099.76 
Adjustments:    -$7,188.5 
Payment Received:   $912.00 
   Total:  ____________ 
     $28,337.6 ; and 

 WHEREAS, on May 26, 2022, the Board held a duly noticed public hearing 
regarding the appeal and considered all evidence both oral and written presented by 
SCSD and Appellant regarding the appeal, including SCSD’s Staff Report; and 
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WHEREAS, on May 26, 2022, upon conclusion of the Public hearing portion of 
the appeal hearing; the Board made a motion of intent to deny Appellant’s appeal, and 
ordered the matter continued to June 16, 2022, for a final decision on the Appeal, 
directing SCSD staff to prepare a proposed resolution consistent with its findings.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the 
Scotia Community Service District finds and determines that: 

1. The facts set forth above are true and correct.
2. The SCSD’s determination of Appellant’s delinquent account is correct,

except as follows: the TSS and BOD assessments, totaling $489.78, are found
to be specific to water and wastewater/sewer consumption, and are hereby
removed, resulting in a recalculation of Appellant’s account delinquency and
late fees in the amount of $27,847.82.

3. In the event Appellant does not bring his SCSD account current, or otherwise
enter into and comply with the terms of a monthly repayment plan for a period
of up to twelve (12) months from the date of this Decision, the SCSD is
authorized to seek recovery of the delinquent account fees, charges,
assessments, and penalties by seeking a County tax roll lien against the
Subject Property, and/or taking any other legal or equitable action available to
seek and obtain recovery of the account delinquency.

This resolution shall be effective upon its adoption. 

Dated: June 16, 2022 

APPROVED: 
Paul Newmaker, Board President, Scotia CSD 

ATTEST: _____ 
Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 
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CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 
2022-9, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Scotia Community Service 
District Board of Directors, County of Humboldt, State of California, held on the 
sixteenth day of June, 2022 by the following vote: 

 AYES:  

 NOES:  

 ABSENT:  

 ABSTENTIONS: 

             
      Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 
SUBJECT: Adopt Resolution 2022-10: A Resolution of The Scotia Community Services 
District Board Of Directors Establishing Procedures For Administrative Appeal Hearings  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The administrative staff recommends the Board review the Procedures For Administrative 
Appeal Hearings and adopt Resolution 2022-10: A Resolution Of The Scotia Community 
Services District Board Of Directors Establishing Procedures For Administrative Appeal 
Hearings. 
 
ACTION: 

Adopt Resolution 2022-10: A Resolution Of The Scotia Community Services District Board Of 
Directors Establishing Procedures For Administrative Appeal Hearings. 
 
DISCUSSION:  

This policy is being proposed for adoption by the Board to establish procedures for 
administrative appeals. While the appeals process is established in Ordinances, and 
administrative hearings may be held by the Board administratively, developing the policy 
ensures consistency in the hearings, and lays out the process for those looking to seek an appeal. 
 
The policy and resolution have been drafted and reviewed by legal counsel. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

None at this time. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

-Attachment A: Resolution No. 2022-10: A Resolution of The Scotia Community Services 
District Board Of Directors Establishing Procedures For Administrative Appeal Hearings 
-Attachment B: Policy for Procedures for Administrative Appeal Hearings 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 10 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SCOTIA COMMUNITY 
SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS ESTABLISHING 

PROCEDURES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL HEARINGS 
 

 WHEREAS, the Scotia Community Services District authorizes certain 
administrative appeal hearings by ordinance before the Scotia Community Services 
District Board of Directors; and  

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors finds that it is appropriate and in the interest 
of the parties involved to ensure fairness and consistency in administrative appeal 
hearings through the adoption of uniform administrative appeal hearing procedures. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the 
Scotia Community Service District that the administrative appeal hearing procedures for 
authorized appeals before the Board of Directors, as attached hereto and incorporated 
herein, are hereby approved. 

 This resolution shall be effective upon its adoption. 

Dated: June 16, 2022 

 

 

APPROVED:           
     Paul Newmaker, Board President, Scotia CSD 

ATTEST:      _____ 
Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 

 

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE 

 I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 
2022-10, passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Scotia 
Community Service District, County of Humboldt, State of California, held on the 
sixteenth day of June, 2022 by the following vote: 

 AYES:  
 NOES:  
 ABSENT:  
 ABSTENTIONS: 
             
      Board Clerk, Scotia CSD 
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PROCEDURES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL HEARINGS 

OF THE 

SCOTIA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

 

Adopted 

June 16, 2022 

 

 

  

packet page 80



SCSD Procedures for Administrative Appeal Hearings 2 

A. Purpose.  To establish procedures to be used by the Scotia Community Services District 
Board of Directors in conducting public hearings on authorized appeals of matters within 
the Board’s jurisdiction. The procedures contained herein are intended to provide for a 
fair and orderly hearing process in which all interested parties are accorded an 
opportunity to be heard. 
 

B. Requirements for Statement on Appeal. An appeal shall only be filed on the official 
form provided by the Clerk of the Board of Directors together with such additional 
information as may be necessary. A statement of appeal shall include: 

1. Name and contact information of the appellant.  
2. Identification of the action which is the basis of the appeal. 
2. A statement of the reasons for the appeal. 
3. A statement of the changes or action requested of the Board of Supervisors. 

C. Review of Notice of Appeal by Board of Directors. Upon the filing of an appeal with 
the Board of Directors, the Clerk shall present such appeal to the Board of Directors at 
their next regular meeting. At that time the Board shall determine if the appeal is 
authorized under the District’s Ordinances and whether it was filed within the applicable 
time limits established by District ordinance.  The Board shall summarily reject any 
appeal that: (1) fails to first exhaust any mandatory pre-Board review and determination 
by the District Manager; (2) is not authorized under the District’s Ordinances; and/or (3) 
is filed beyond the time limits prescribed by District ordinance for such appeal hearing.  
 

D. Scheduling and Notice of Hearing. Unless otherwise specified by District ordinance, 
the administrative appeal hearing shall occur not more than thirty (30) days after the 
granting of the appeal hearing by the Board of Directors.  In such case, written notice of 
the hearing date and time shall be provided to the appellant at least 10 days prior to the 
date of the hearing, unless such time limits are waived in writing by the District Manager 
and appellant. 
 

E. Hearing Procedures. At the time and place set for any administrative appeal hearing, the 
Board of Directors shall conduct any such appeal hearing as a full hearing de novo , 
without limitation as to the issues that may be raised. 

 
1. Hearings shall be conducted as follows: 

a. Evidence.  

The hearing need not be conducted in accordance with the technical rules of 
evidence. Any relevant evidence may be admitted by the Board if it is 
evidence on which reasonable persons are accustomed to rely in the conduct 
of serious affairs, regardless of the existence of any common law or statutory 
rule that might consider such admission improper in a civil or criminal 
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proceeding. Irrelevant or unduly repetitious evidence may be excluded at the 
discretion of the Board. 

The Board may limit testimony and other evidence upon objection of a party 
or upon its own motion if it is deemed irrelevant or cumulative, and may 
impose reasonable time limits upon each party. 

If either party wishes to submit exhibits or other documentary evidence, they 
must provide a minimum of six (6) copies to the Clerk of the Board.  If 
admitted into evidence, such exhibits and documentary evidence shall become 
a permanent part of the administrative record.  

The Board may continue the administrative hearing from time to time upon its 
own motion.  A request by District staff or the appellant to continue the 
hearing shall only be granted upon a showing of good cause.   

b. Oath.  

i. All individuals providing testimony/evidence shall do so under oath, as 
administered by the Clerk of the Board. 

c. Order of Presentation. 

i. Presentation by staff. 
ii. Presentation by appellant. 

iii. Public comment/testimony. 
iv. Rebuttal testimony by staff and appellant. 
v. Summation by appellant . 

vi. Staff summation. 

d. Decision. 

After all evidence has been presented, the Board shall close the public hearing 
and render a decision that sustains, overrules or modifies, in whole or in part, 
the District’s action under appeal.  Alternatively, the Board may adopt a 
motion of intent to uphold, modify, or reject, in whole or in part, the District’s 
actions under appeal, and continue the matter to the next regularly scheduled 
Board meeting for a final decision, or recess and continue the matter to the 
next regularly scheduled meeting for a decision. 
 

F. Severability.  Should any of the administrative appeal hearing procedures contained 
herein conflict with specific administrative appeal hearing procedures established by 
ordinance of the Scotia Community Services District, the conflicting procedures 
established by ordinance shall prevail and be followed. 
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Scotia Community Services District 
 

Staff Report 

DATE: June 16, 2022 
TO: Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 
SUBJECT: SHN Engineering Support Services for Fiscal Year 2022/2023 for Scotia 

Community Services  District 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administrative staff recommends that the SCSD Board consider authorizing the General 
Manager to sign the SHN Services Agreement, for fiscal year 2022/2023 

 
ACTION: 

Authorize the General Manager to sign the attached SHN Services Agreement Addendum 
(Agreement) 

 
DISCUSSION: 

The SHN Agreement includes a Scope of Services for the following five (5) services; 
Task 001 – National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 

• Support the SCSD in the NPDES permit renewal through the North Coast Regional 
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) 

Task 003 – Hazardous materials Business Plan (HMBP) Updates 
• Update HMBP 
• Upload HMBP to the California Environmental Report System (CERS) to be certified by 

SCSD 
Task 105 – California Accidental Release Prevention (Cal-ARP) Program Risk Management 
Plan Updates and Training 

• Provide training, conduct site walk, and prepare documentation. 
• Update the Cal-ARP risk management plan with changes. 

Task 200 –On-Call Engineering Services 
• As needed by the SCSD 
• Includes the Dam Safety seepage repairs. 

 
Additional Amendments to this Contract may be added during the next fiscal year. 
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FISCAL IMPACT: 
 

Task 001 $5,000 
Task 003 $2,200 
Task 105 $3,400 
Task 200 $40,000 
Total $50,600 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Addendum No. 22 to Agreement Dated June 29, 2017: Scotia Community Services District 
Engineering Support Services for Fiscal Year 2022/2023 
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Reference: 017138  
 

Addendum No. 22 To Agreement 
Dated June 29, 2017  

Scotia Community Services District (SCSD) Engineering Support 
Services 
 

Additional Scope of Work 
Renewal of consulting services for fiscal year 2022/2023 includes the following tasks (a schedule of 
SHN’s fees is included as Exhibit “A”): 
 
Task 001—NNPDES Support Services 
SHN will provide support to SCSD with National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
permit compliance and renewal through the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(RWQCB). This task may include the following services: 

• Attend meetings for discussion and negotiation of NPDES permit renewal.  
• Respond to RWQCB questions and comments. 
• Provide technical assistance to SCSD with respect to NPDES permit requirements. 

 
Task 003—Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) Update 
SHN will provide support to SCSD for annual tasks necessary to update and maintain the SCSD’s 
HMBP.  This task may include the following services: 

• Trainings 

• Site visits 

• Preparation of and updating documents 

• Uploading documents to the California Environmental Report System (CERS) to be certified 
by SCSD. 
 

Task 105—California Accidental Release Prevention Program (CalARP) Update  
SHN will provide support to SCSD for tasks necessary to maintain compliance with the state 
CalARP.  This task may include the following services: 

• Process Hazard Analysis (PHA) 
• Trainings 
• Site visits 

 
This task assumes the Rio Dell Fire Department (RDFD) and SCSD will provide the following: 

• Emergency response training records 

• Appropriate signatures and certifications 

• Submitting the updated CalARP RMP to Humboldt County Department of Environmental 
Health (DEH). 
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Exclusions: 
• This scope of work and fee estimate does not include updating SCSD’s Risk Management 

Plan (RMP). This task can be completed with an addendum to this agreement. 
 
Task 200—On-Call Engineering Services  
This task includes on-call engineering services as needed by SCSD, which may include: 

• Financial assistance support and grant program applications for various projects 
• Log pond dam repair support services 

Related Costs 
A. SHN agrees to provide services covered by this Addendum on a time and expenses 

basis.  Fees are estimated as follows: 

 

Task 
New Budget 

Starting 
7/1/2022 

001–NPDES Support Services $ 5,000a 
003–Hazardous Materials Business Plan (HMBP) update $ 2,200a 
105–California Accidental Release Program (Cal-ARP) update $ 3,400a 
200–On-Call Engineering Services $ 40,000b 
Total $ 50,600 
a Remaining balance as of June 30, 2022, will be credited back 
b Remaining balance as of June 20, 2022, will be rolled over to FY 22-23 

 
All other terms and conditions contained in the original Agreement shall apply to this Addendum. 
In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Addendum to the Agreement the day and year first 
set forth. 
 

SHN Consulting Engineers & Geologists, Inc.  Client: Scotia Community Services 
District 

Address: 812 W. Wabash Ave. 
Eureka, CA 95501-2138 

 Address: P.O. Box 104  
Scotia, CA, 95565 

By:   By:  
Title:   Title:  
Signature:   Signature:  
Date:   Date:  
License #:     
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Consulting Engineers & Geologists, Inc. 

 
Fee Schedule 

January 1, 2022 
 

When accurate definition of the proposed work is not possible, an hourly charge out rate for determining 
compensation shall be used.  Hourly charge rates include payroll costs, overhead, and profit.  Hourly services 
are billed portal to portal and are subject to a 2-hour minimum.  Current rates are as follows: 
 

Hourly Charge Rates 

Position1        Hourly Rates 

Senior Engineer $ 160.00 - $ 210.00 
Senior Geotechnical Engineer $ 150.00 - $ 200.00 
Senior Engineering Geologist $ 150.00 - $ 200.00 
Senior Geologist $ 140.00 - $ 180.00 
Senior Planner $ 130.00 - $ 180.00 
Senior Environmental Scientist $ 150.00      - $ 190.00 
Senior Land Surveyor $ 130.00 - $ 170.00 
Project Manager $ 100.00 - $ 180.00 
Project Engineer $ 110.00 - $ 150.00 
Project Geologist $ 110.00 - $ 155.00 
Project Land Surveyor $ 100.00 - $ 130.00 
Associate Planner $   90.00 - $ 130.00 
Associate Environmental Scientist $ 110.00 - $ 140.00 
Staff Engineer $   90.00 - $ 130.00 
Staff Geologist $   90.00 - $ 130.00 
Staff Planner $   80.00 - $ 120.00 
Staff Environmental Scientist $   90.00 - $ 130.00 

Staff Land Surveyor3 $   90.00 - $ 250.003 

Certified Industrial Hygienist $ 110.00 - $ 155.00 
GIS/UAV Specialist $   80.00 - $ 135.00 
Construction Inspector3 $   90.00 - $ 270.003 

Lab/Field Technician3 $   90.00 - $ 250.003 

Survey Technician3 $   80.00 - $ 250.003 

Engineering Technician/Draftsperson $   90.00 - $ 130.00 
Technical Writer $   80.00 - $ 100.00 
Clerical $   70.00 - $   90.00 
Expert Witness2,4 $ 175.00  - $ 275.00 
1 Incidental expenses, i.e., lodging, meals, airplane tickets, etc., are billed at cost plus 15%. 
2 Minimum daily charge is four hours. 
3 Rates depend on the specific personnel assigned and if prevailing wage rates are required in the area of work. 
4 Rates for Expert Witness are charged for preparation and testimony for both deposition(s) and trial(s).   
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Reimbursables 
The following direct charges are charged in addition to the hourly charge rates set forth above. 

Direct Charges: 
CADD plots (black & white) $    0.40/sq. ft. 
CADD plots (color) $    0.90/sq. ft. 
Copies $    0.15/ea. 
Equipment and other expenditures (required for projects) Cost + 15% 
Field office Cost + 15% 
Filing fees, telephone expense, etc. Cost + 15% 
Iron pipe, monuments, flagging, etc. Cost + 15% 
Mylars $   15.00 
Services of other consultants Cost + 15% 
Stakes, hubs, lath, etc. Cost + 15% 
Subsistence, air travel, etc. Cost + 15% 
Vehicles $  50.00/day  
Field Testing and Equipment: 
Anchor bolt tension testing $  80.00/day plus operator 
CO2 Meter $  10.00/day 
Concrete Compression Impact Hammer $  50.00/day*+ 
Core Drilling Machine $  75.00/day + $3.00/inch cored 
Dissolved Oxygen Meter $  75.00/day*+ 
Expendable Supplies $  40.00/day*+ 
Fyrite Meter $  33.00/day*+ 
Generator $  58.00/day*+ 
Geophysical Equipment By Quotation 
Grundfos Controller & Pump $275.00/day 
Hand Auger $  36.00/day 
Health & Safety Level D $  35.00/day*+ 
Health & Safety Level C $  60.00/day*+ 
High Pressure Controller $  60.00/day*+ 
Inclinometer $200.00/day* 
LEL Meter $  73.00/day*+ 
Nuclear Density Testing $  25.00/hour plus operator 
Other equipment including drill rigs, backhoes, etc. Cost + 15% 
ORP Meter $  15.00/day 
OVA $145.00/day*+ 
Peristaltic Pump $  50.00/day*+ 
pH/Conductivity Meter $  58.00/day*+ 
Pumps $  45.00/day*+ 
Quad (ATV) $150.00/day 
Rebar Locating Device $  40.00/day plus operator 

* 1/2 Day Minimum Charge. 
+ 25% Weekly Discount, 40% Monthly Discount. 

(1) If concrete is sampled and delivered to SHN lab by outside contractor, add $5.00/ea. for processing and curing per 
ASTM C-31.   
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Reimbursables, Continued 
Field Testing and Equipment, Continued: 
Roto-hammer $  50.00/day*+ 
Skidmore-Wilhelm Bolt Tension Calibration $150.00/day 
Soil/Gas Purge Pumps $  30.00/day*+ 
Soil Gas Probes $200.00/day*+ 
Torque Wrench  (0 to 250 ft lbs)  $  25.00/day 
Torque Wrench  (250 to 1,000 ft lbs)  $  50.00/day 
Turbidity Meter $  29.00/day*+ 
Ultrasonic Test Device $  25.00/hour plus operator 
Vapor Extraction System $500.00/day*+ 
Water Level Data Logger $  60.00/day*+ 
Water Level Meter $  36.00/day*+ 
Well Point $  50.00/day 
Survey Equipment: 
GPS Station $300.00/day* 
Level $  25.00/day* 
Resource GPS $  150.00/day* 
Robotic Total Station $  300.00/day 
Total Station $    7.50/hour 
Total Station w/Data Collector $ 100.00/day 
Toughbook $ 150.00/day* 
Trimble GeoXT GPS Unit  $ 150.00/day* 
Laboratory Tests: 
Asphalt Briquette Compaction $  75.00/ea.(1) 

Asphalt Bulk Specific Gravity $  40.00/ea. 
Asphalt Content by Nuclear Method $  75.00/test 
Asphalt Content Gauge Calibration $200.00/ea. 
Asphalt Extraction (% Bitumen) On Request 
Asphalt (Hveem) Mix Design On Request 
Brass Tube (Liner) $    5.00/ea. 
Cleanness Value (CT 227) $  75.00/ea. 
Compaction Curves (ASTM D 1557 or Caltrans CT216) $300.00/test 
Compaction Curve Check Point $100.00/ea. 
Concrete Compressive Strength (CT 521 or ASTM C39) $  30.00/ea.(2) 
Concrete Linear Shrinkage (3 Bars) $300.00 
Concrete Moisture $  50.00/test (floor test) 

Consolidation Test $350.00/ea. 
Direct Shear, per point: (ASTM D3080)  

Consolidated-Drained (CD) $145.00/point 
Unconsolidated-Undrained (UU) (Modified ASTM) $115.00/point 

Consolidated-Undrained (CU) (Modified ASTM) $130.00/point 

Additional cycles (each) $  65.00/ea. 
* 1/2 Day Minimum Charge. 
+ 25% Weekly Discount, 40% Monthly Discount. 

(1) If asphalt is delivered to SHN lab unmixed, add $75.00/ea. for processing and mixing per Caltrans CT304. 
(2) If concrete is sampled and delivered to SHN lab by outside contractor, add $5.00/ea. for processing and curing per 

ASTM C-31.   
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Reimbursables, Continued 
Laboratory Tests, Continued: 
Disposable Concrete Molds $    5.00/ea. 
Durability Index $  75.00/ea. 
Expansion Index $175.00/test 
Fireproofing Density $  50.00/ea. 
Grout Compressive Strength $  40.00/ea. 
LA Rattler (abrasion resistance) $225.00/test 
Liquid Limit $100.00/ea. 
Masonry Block Compressive Strength $  65.00/ea. 
Masonry Block Linear Shrinkage $  85.00/ea. 
Masonry Block Prism Compressive Strength $125.00/ea. 
Masonry Core Shear Test $  50.00/core 
Moisture Content $  35.00/ea. 
Moisture-Density Test $  40.00/ea. 
Particle Size Analysis (ASTM 422) $150.00/ea. 
Percent Crushed Particles $200.00/ea. 
Percent Organics $  50.00/ea. 
Plastic Limit $100.00/ea. 
Plasticity Index $200.00/ea. 
R-Value $350.00/ea. 
Rice Specific Gravity of Asphalt (ASTM D2041) $100.00/ea. 
Sand Equivalent $100.00/ea. 
Sawing Rocks and Concrete Cores $  30.00/unit 
Sieve Analysis--Coarse $  75.00/ea. 
Sieve Analysis--Fine $  75.00/ea 
Sieve Analysis--Passing 200 $  50.00/ea. 
Specific Gravity, Rock $  75.00/ea. 
Stabilometer of Premixed AC $  75.00/ea. 
Sulfate Soundness $  80.00/cycle 
Swell Test $100.00/point 
Triaxial Compression   

Unconsolidated Undrained (TXUU) (ASTM D2850) $115.00/point 
Consolidated Undrained (TXCU) (ASTM D4767) $385.00/point 
Consolidated Drained (TXCD) (ACOE) $500.00/point 
Consolidated Undrained (TXCU–3 stage) (ASTM D4767) $810.00/test 
Consolidated Drained (TXCD–3 stage) (ACOE) $860.00/test 

USDA Bulk Density Test $  30.00/ea. 
USDA Textural Suitability Test $  75.00/ea. 
Unconfined Compression $  75.00/ea. 
Unit Weight of Lightweight Concrete $  50.00/unit 
Notes: 

All samples of soil or rock from physical testing are discarded 30 days after submission of final report unless prior 
arrangements are made.  Samples of soil or rock submitted for testing for hazardous substances will be returned to the 
Client, who is responsible for proper disposal. 

This fee schedule is subject to review and adjustment, as required. 

Certain services may require prevailing wages or overtime at premium pay to SHN employees.  In such circumstances, 
fees will be adjusted to reflect increased labor costs. 
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Scotia Community Services District 
 

Staff Report 
 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 

SUBJECT: SDRMA Insurance Invoice Payment 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administrative staff recommends that the Board review and approve the SDRMA Insurance 
invoice for payment.  
 
ACTION: 

Approve the SDRMA Invoice and direct staff to submit payment.  
 
DISCUSSION: 

The District has received the SDRMA invoice for Property/Liability Insurance for Program Year 
2022/23. A 5% multi-discount program is included. The Board has authorized the General 
Manager to approve payments up to $25,000 without Board approval. The invoice total exceeds 
the General Manager’s authorization amount, at $80,565.57, increased from the original 
estimated amount of $77,000.00. The FY 2022/2023 Final Budget amount for insurance has been 
updated to reflect the new amount. This does not include Worker’s Compensation Insurance, 
which is accounted for in SCSD Permanent Benefitted Staff Costs. 
 
Program Costs have increased yet again from this year’s original estimate of $77,000 (increases 
of 5% and 39% in previous years) due to the natural disasters and increased “risk” affecting the 
pooled program. SDRMA told staff they are looking into legislative options to reduce costs to 
customers. Staff re-evaluated insurance levels this year to reduce the premium back down to 
$77,000 from the projected $100,000+ original estimate, and SDRMA met on June 10th and 
raised pooled rates again prior to the program year to $80,565.57. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

Invoice Total: $80,565.57 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
SDRMA Property/Liability Package Program Invoice for Program Year 2022/23.  
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Property/Liability Package Program Invoice

Program Year 2022-23

Scotia Community Services District Invoice Date:

Invoice Number:

Member Number:

06/10/2022

 72285 Post Office Box 104
Scotia, California 95565  7724 

Coverage for 7 reported item(s) valued at (including contents): $15,602,996
$52,463.51Property, Boiler/Machinery, Pollution, Cyber

Coverage for 0 reported item(s) valued at: $0
Mobile/Contractors Equipment  0.00

Certificates: 5 Non-Member Certificate(s)
General Liability*, Errors & Omissions, Employee & Public Officials Dishonesty  9,567.07

Auto Liability (includes $50 charge for non-owned auto coverage)
Coverage for 4 reported item(s) valued at: $88,095

 2,193.51

Coverage for 4 reported item(s) valued at: $88,095
Auto Comp / Collision  3,620.51

Coverage for 1 reported item(s) valued at: $7,271
 161.26Trailers

Special Coverages  16,800.00
Endorsements:  Dam Failure Liability

$84,805.86Gross Package Contribution

 0.00Earned CIP Credits
Longevity Distribution Credit  0.00

 0.00MemberPlus Online RQ Bonus
Other Discounts  0.00

Subtotal $84,805.86

-$4,240.295% Multi-Program Discount

Total Contribution Amount Due by July 15 $80,565.57
*Current Limit of Liability is $2.5M for G/L, A/L and E&O (excluding outside excess liability limits)

Please pay in full by the due date. If not, a late charge of one percent (1%) per month, twelve percent (12%) per annum,
will be assessed on all sums past due. Imposition of this charge does not extend the due date for payment.

Remit Payment to:

Special District Risk Management Authority

P.O. Box 15677, Sacramento, California 95852

For invoice questions contact the SDRMA Finance Department at accounting@sdrma.org or 800.537.7790

Special District Risk Management Authority

1112 I Street Suite 300, Sacramento, California 95814-2865

Tel 916.231.4141 or 800.537.7790 | Fax 916.231.4111

www.sdrma.org
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager 

SUBJECT: LAFCo Official Ballot – Independent Special District Election  

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administrative staff recommends that the SCSD Board consider casting a vote for 
candidates running for seats on the Humboldt LAFCo Commission 

ACTION: 

Cast a ballot for __________________________ to fill the available Regular Special District 
Member seat on the Humboldt LAFCo Board of Commissioners 

Cast a ballot for __________________________ to fill the available Alternate Special District 
Member seat on the Humboldt LAFCo Board of Commissioners 

 

DISCUSSION:  

The ballot attached is to select one candidate to serve as a regular special district member with a 
term beginning July 1, 2022 and expiring June 30, 2026, and one candidate to serve as an 
alternate special district member with a term beginning July 1, 2022 and expiring June 30, 2026. 
The nominations were open until April 8, 2022 and yielded in four nominations for each seat. 

Regular Special District Seat: the incumbent Troy Nicolini, Peninsula Community Services 
District; David Couch (incumbent alternative member), McKinleyville Community Services 
District; Ed Duggan, Willow Creek Community Services District; and Michael Hansen, 
Humboldt Community Services District.  

Alternate Special District Seat: the incumbent David Couch, McKinleyville Community Services 
District; Troy Nicolini (incumbent regular member), Peninsula Community Services District; 
Heidi J. Benzonelli; Humboldt Community Services District; C. Caroline Snow; Willow Creek 
Community Services District  

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Official Ballot Independent Special Districts Election 
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Scotia Community Services District 
Staff Report 

 
DATE:  June 16, 2022 
TO:  Scotia Community Services District Board of Directors 
FROM: Leslie Marshall, General Manager  
SUBJECT: As a Result of a Local Emergency, Authorize Remote Teleconference Meetings 

of the Scotia Community Services District Pursuant to Brown Act Provisions and 
AB361 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Consider authorizing remote teleconference meetings of the legislative bodies of Scotia 
Community Services District pursuant to Brown Act provisions for the July 2022 regular Board 
meeting, and any special meetings. 

ACTION: 

Motion: As a result of a local emergency, The Scotia CSD Board authorizes remote 
teleconference meetings of the legislative bodies of Scotia Community Services District pursuant 
to Brown Act provisions for the July 2022 regular Board meeting, and any special meetings.  
 
DISCUSSION: 

On September 16, 2021, Governor Newsom signed AB 361 into law.  The stated aim of AB 361 
is “to improve and enhance public access to local agency meetings during the COVID-19 
pandemic and future applicable emergencies, by allowing broader access through 
teleconferencing options” consistent with Executive Order N-29-20. This urgency bill became 
effective immediately upon the Governor’s signature and amends the Brown Act to allow 
governing bodies to hold remote meetings during a proclaimed state of emergency without 
following the Brown Act’s teleconferencing rules. Governor Newsom’s Executive Order to 
allow teleconferenced meetings during the COVID-19 pandemic expired on September 30, 2021. 

AB 361 provides that governing bodies do not need to follow the Brown Act’s teleconferencing 
rules if it makes a finding that: 

• There is a proclaimed state of emergency and either state or local officials have imposed 
or recommended social distancing measures or  

• Meeting in person would present imminent risks to the health or safety of attendees. 

If the governing body chooses to continue using the provisions of AB 361, the governing body 
must reconsider and make these findings every 30 days.  

If governing bodies utilize the remote meeting option provided in AB 361, they must also adhere 
to the following requirements: 
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• Give notice of meetings and post agendas as otherwise required by the Brown Act.
• Provide members of the public virtual access to the meeting and an opportunity to

address the governing body directly through that virtual access;
• Provide notice of the means by which members of the public may access the meeting

virtually in any instance in which they give notice of the time for the teleconferenced
meeting or post the agenda for the teleconferenced meeting;

• Ensure the agenda identifies and includes an opportunity for all persons to attend the
teleconference meeting by a call-in option or internet-based service option;

• Not require comments be submitted in advance (though the legislative body may provide
that as an option), and provide the opportunity to comment in real time;

• Stop the meeting if there is a disruption into the call-in option or internet-based service
option that results in members of the public being unable to access the meeting;
governing bodies may not take action on any agenda items during this disruption of
access; and

• Refrain from closing a timed public comment period before the time for the comment
period has elapsed. If governing bodies do not use timed public comment periods, they
must allow a reasonable time per agenda item for public comment.

The bill includes a sunset on local agencies of January 1, 2024 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

None 

ATTACHMENTS: 

None 
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